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City of Nashua, New Hampshire

Annual Message to the Board of Aldermen

by Mayor Eugene H. Lemay

Nashua, N. H., January 1, 1940.

Gentlemen of the Board of Aldermen:

We start our stewardship of the affairs of our city under most
auspicious circumstances today, the opening of a new decade and the

start of the 87th year of the corporate existence of Nashua as a city.

By the will of the people of Nashua we assume office today to guide

for the next two years the course of government of our city, and I

feel sure that each and every one of us has full knowledge of the ob-

ligation and duty which rests upon our shoulders, the responsibility

of providing each individual with all of the benefits and privileges

that can come from good government.

Ours is no easy task. The course of government grows more
complex each year. Each of us must recognize the problems we will

be called upon to solve during the next two years according to his

own lights and the dictates of his own conscience, but I feel sure that

in one major respect we are in complete accord; a sincere desire to

guide our actions as the representatives of the people in a manner
that may be beneficial to the greatest number of our citizens. We
assume office today by mandate of the people and as their representa-

tives our every course of action during the ensuing two years must
be solely dictated by what we believe will best sei*ve the interests of

our city and its inhabitants.

As Mayor of your city I would like to recognize as my first offi-

cial act the fine service which the late Frank A. MacMaster rendered

in the little over one year which he served as your chief executive.

No man, in my estimation, was more sincere in his eff'orts in behalf

of the people of Nashua; no man worked more diligently or tackled

problems of government with greater zest or understanding than the

late, beloved Frank A. MacMaster.

In his passing, Nashua lost one of its greatest citizens; a man
whose memory and deeds will grow with the years.

As one who has served in public office for the past decade, in

many ways one of the most significant in the history of our city, no

one appreciates more than I do the impossibility of the task of pledg-

ing ourselves to a long range program encompassing the period in

which we will hold office. The days when we could look with some
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certainty to the future, plot a day by day course of what we would

like to accomplish, have long since gone. Therefore I am not going

to attempt today to outline a program of action to be carried out

during my term of office, with the exception of a few immediate prob-

lems which are at hand. I believe that we should handle each prob-

lem as it arises in our governmental life.

I do believe that we should go on record here at the outset of our

administration solemnly pledging ourselves to the task of providing

each i-esident of Nashua with the sort of government that is his by

heritage.

Definite Obligations Which Must be Met

We have definite obligations facing us which must be met. We
must keep our city clean and wholesome, efficiently policed, provide

adequate fire protection and give our children the education which

is so necessary today for those who must take their place in this

changing world. Above all we have a deep rooted obligation to pro-

vide for those on our relief rolls.

All of this, of course, must be consistent with a policy of operat-

ing our governmental departments and meeting our obligations at the

lowest possible cost without impairing the efficiency and administra-

tion of these units. We must never lose track of the fact that good

government is largely based on economic government.

We are hopeful of the future. No one knows what the next two

years will bring to Nashua in the way of trials and tribulations but

little can happen that we already have not precedent for and we are

fortunate in having actions of our predecessors as a means of guiding

us over some of the rough spots which may lie ahead. Nashua has

been fortunate for years to enjoy life under a succession of high-

minded and capable public officials.

Finances Sound

Our city is in a sound condition financially. Our tax rate has
been reduced slightly and if possible will be reduced further this

year. I have plans to effect some savings in department operations
by merging such boards and commissions as the Park, Recreation and
Holman Stadium commissions into one body. I believe that we can
secure as efficient operation and save money by having these com-
missions merged. Each in its own field has done capable and effi-

cient work and I want to commend the members of each Commission
for their efforts in the city's behalf. But it is my aim to effect econo-
mies where possible and I have found members of these Commissions
in accord with this proposal.
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Relief, as long as the federal government continues to cooperate,

I believe should be on a work-basis with the recipient giving some
work effort for the money he or she receives. Without such a pro-

gram the city today would not have its fine sewer system, its stadium

and many other worthwhile projects. These would be beyond our

financial means without government assistance and our relief burden

would be higher than it is. I am a firm believer in accepting govern-

ment aid for worthwhile WPA projects which will be of some tangible

benefit to the city.

Replacement of Main Street Lights

Another immediate problem we must face is the replacement of

our antiquated white-way system on Main street which has long since

outlived its usefulness. Some recommendation for a new white-way

system will be made to you within a short time.

Effective today the car and operation of the city ambulance is

transferred from the Fire Commission to the Police Commission with

the consent of both organizations. In most cities the control of

the ambulance is vested in the Police department and this plan

has been considered here for some years but never carried out be-

cause of the lack of police garage facilities. In this new building the

Police department has ample facilities to care for the ambulance.

Some attention will be given the reorganization of the Board of

Public Works program and policies during the coming year. This

department, one of the largest in the city, needs some attention

which members of the board will give it during the year now here.

These are our immediate major problems along with the prepara-

tion of the department budgets. Our stewardship is under way as of

today.

I pledge you my whole-hearted cooperation during the next two

years and I am confident that you will give me your cooperation and

that our two-year term will be marked by one of real advancement

and progress for the city we all love. Ours is a serious job and

each one of us must do his part if we are to make progress.

Let us resolve here today to work together harmoniously, adopt

a sympathetic attitude toward each problem we face, refrain from

permitting partisanship or prejudice to color our actions, and to work

toward a common goal, an efficient and economical administration.

And with that thought may I now close by wishing you all, mem-
bers of the Board of Aldermen and the citizens of Nashua, a happy

New Year.
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City Government of the

City of Nashua, New Hampshire

for the years 1938 - 1939

MAYOR
'^HONORABLE FRANK A. MacMASTER

Residence, 5 Laton Street

j-EUGENE H. LEMAY
98 Vine Street

Elected at the General Municipal Election November 2, 1937

Term Expires December 31, 1939

BOARD OF ALDERMEN
President of the Board

Eugene H. Lemay
Residence, 98 Vine Street

JJoseph E. Houde
33 Grand Avenue

Elected President by the Board of Aldermen, January 1, 1938

Term Expires December 31, 1939

ALDERMEN-AT-LARCE
Eugene H. Lemay 98 Vine Street

§Emest R. Levesque 113 Lock Street

George H. Messier 5 Sawyer Street

Joseph E. Houde 33 Grand Avenue

Elected at General Municipal Election November 5, 1935

Terms Expire December 31, 1939

Joseph A. Therriault 62 Lock Street

Edward R. Benoit 21 Pine Street

Charles H. Barker 17 Abbott Street

Elected at the General Municipal Election November 2, 1937

Terms Expire December 31, 1941

* Died February 11, 1939.

t Eugene H. Lemay elected February 14, 1939, for unexpired term.

i Joseph E. Houde elected President of the Board of Aldermen February
14, 1939.

§ Ernest R. Levesque elected Alderman-at-Large February 14, 1939.
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Neil Cobleigh

Walter H. Barnes

Sylvio C. Vigneault

James P. Mallen

Albert Dionne

Adelard F. Dupont

John F, Stanton

Arthur Morrissette

Arthur J. Renaud

WARD ALDERMEN
WARD ONE

WARD TWO

WARD THREE

WARD FOUR

WARD FIVE

WARD SIX

WARD SEVEN

WARD EIGHT

WARD NINE

1 Chautauqua Avenue

45 Summer Street

8 Linden Street

13 Mason Street

48 Central Street

102 Chestnut Street

54 Marshall Street

20 Fulton Street

1 First Street

Elected at the General Municipal Election November 2, 1937

Terms Expire December 31, 1939

CLERK OF THE BOARD
Irenee D. Ravenelle 1 W. AUds Street

STANDING COMMITTEES
OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN

THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD
Eugene H. Lemay

Is Chairman ex-officio of all Standing Committees of the Board

Section 50 of the City Charter provides that the Mayor and Al-

dermen-at-Large constitute the Finance Committee and Committee
on Claims. The Standing Committees are named by the President

of the Board of Aldermen subject to confirmation by the Board.
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FINANCE COMMITTEE AND COMMITTEE ON CLAIMS

His Honor Mayor MacMaster, Aldermen-at-Larg-e Lemay, Messier,

Houde, Therriault, Benoit and Barker

COMMITTEE ON LAND AND BUILDINGS

Aldermen Benoit, Dionne, Mallen and Dupont

COMMITTEE ON PRINTING AND STATIONERY

Aldermen Therriault, Renaud, Morrissette and Barnes

COMMITTEE ON STREET LIGHTS

Aldermen Houde and Stanton

COMMITTEE ON LICENSES

Aldermen Dionne and Cobleigh

COMMITTEE ON ELECTION AND RETURNS
Aldermen Barker, Vigneault, Mallen and Morrissette

COMMITTEE ON TRAFFIC

Aldermen Messier, Cobleigh, Dupont and Renaud

COMMITTEE ON STREET ACCEPTANCE

Aldermen Barnes, Morrissette, Vigneault and Stanton

COMMITTEE ON PLANNING

Aldermen Renaud, Mallen, Dupont and Dionne

COMMITTEE ON BILLS IN SECOND READING

Aldermen Vigneault and Barnes

COMMITTEE ON ENROLLMENT
Aldermen Morrissette and Barnes

COMMITTEE ON RULES
Aldermen Dupont and Stanton

COMMITTEE ON PUBLICITY AND NEW INDUSTRY

Aldermen Cobleigh and Renaud



10 Municipal Government Report

CITY OFFICERS FOR THE YEAR 1939

IHavor '^Honorable Frank A. MacMaster

Mayov fHonoiable Eugene H. Lemay

Two-Year Term, Elected at Municipal Election

Salary, $2,000.00 per annum

City Clerk-Overseer of the Poor Irenee D. Ravenelle

One-Year Term, Elected by Aldermen

Salary, $2,500.00 per annum and Fees

Collector-Treasurer Samuel Dearborn

One-Year Term, Elected by Aldermen

Salary, $2,700.00 per annum

City Solicitor Edward J. Lampron

One-Year Term, Elected by Aldermen

Salary, $1,200.00 per annum

Mayor-Secretary Allan G. Saunders

One-Year Term, Appointed by the Mayor
Salary, $1,800.00 per annum

City Messenger Charles H. Brodeur

One-Year Term, Appointed by the Mayor
Salary, $1,800.00 per annum

Sealer of Weights and Measures Howard F. Hammar
One-Year Term, Appointed by the Mayor

Subject to confirmation by Board of Aldermen
Salary, $1,500.00 per annum

Dog Officer Howard F. Hammar
One-Year Term, Appointed by the Mayor

Subject to confirmation by Board of Aldermen

City Physician Omer E. Caron

One-Year Term, Elected by Aldermen
Salary, $500.00 per annum

Board of Health Oswald S. Maynard, M. D., Chairman
Walter G. Wroblewski, M. D., Alexander Perrault

Two-Year Term, Elected by Aldermen
Salary, Chairman, $800.00 per annum
Other members, $100.00 per annum

Inspector of Petroleum David P. Stevens

One-Year Term, Appointed by the Mayor
Subject to confirmation by the Board of Aldermen

Salary, Fees

* Died February 11, l!i:?9.

t Eugene H. Lemay elected February 14, 1939, for unexpired term.
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BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
Hon. Frank A. MacMaster, Mayor, Chairman ex-officio

Two Members Elected at each Municipal Election for a Four-Year

Term

Claude E. Raby 6 Jefferson Street

Doria R. Laliberte 60 Blossom Street

Terms Expire December 31, 1939

George A. Belanger 40 Russell Street

Joseph A. Bouchard 131 Lake Street

Terms Expire December 31, 1941

Chairman receives no salary

Other Members $200.00 per annum

Superintendent of Sti^eets William H. Tolles

One-Year Term, Elected by Board of Public Works

Salary, $3,500.00 per annum

Assistant Supt. of Streets Joseph L. Corriveau

One-Year Term, Elected by Board of Public Works

Salary, $2,210.00 per annum

City Engineer Fred L. Clark

One-Year Term, Elected by Board of Public Works

Salary, $3,200.00 per annum

Assistant City Engineer John E. Rock

One-Year Term, Elected by Board of Public Works

Salary, $2,-340.00 per annum

LICENSING BOARD FOR PLUMBERS

Appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the Board of

Aldermen, for a Two-Year Term ending December 31, 1939

Fred L. Clark, Engineer, ex-officio

Leland A. Adams

Eugene L. Carrier, Chairman
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MEASURER OF STONE, BRICK, PAINT AND PLASTERING
Appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the Board of

Aldermen, for a Two-Year Term ending December 31, 1939

Fred L. Clark

FENCE VIEWERS
Appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the Board of

Aldermen, for a Two-Year Term ending December 31, 1939

John T. Dimtsios John P. Nash
Charles H. Spalding

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT UNDER ZONING
ORDINANCE

Appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the Board of

Aldermen, for a Three-Year Term
Henri A. Lagasse, Chairman Term Expires January 1, 1939

Karl E. Dowd Term Expires January 1, 1940

Arthur J. Nakos Term Expires January 1, 1940

Donald H. Ramsay Term Expires January 1, 1941

Wilfred H. Robichaud Term Expires January 1, 1941

PARK COMMISSION
Appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the Board of

Aldermen, for a Three-Year Term
Wm. A. Jackson, Chairman Term Expires March 1, 1940

John P. Sullivan Term Expires March 1, 1941

Frank X. Tardif Term Expires March 1, 1942

SUPERINTENDENT OF PARKS AND COMMONS
Elected by the Park Commission

William R. Kirkpatrick

Salary, $1,650.00 per annum

AIRPORT COMMISSION
Appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the Board of

Aldermen, for a Three-Year Term
Fred L. Clark Term Expires December 31, 1939

Alvin A. Lucier Term Expires December 31, 1940

James R. Milliken Term Expires December 31, 1941
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HOLMAN STADIUM COMMISSION
Appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the Board of

Aldermen, for a Three-Year Term
Frederick Dobens Term Expires 1939

Norman Crisp, M. D. Term Expires 1939

Edward H. Labine Term Expires 1940

George French Term Expires 1940

Peter Chestnulevich Term Expires 1941

RECREATION COMMISSION
Appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the Board of

Aldermen, for a Three-Year Term
David Pinet Term Expires 1940

Leo A. Sirois Term Expires 1941

Paul Sadler Term Expires 1941

Alfred 0. Poulin Term Expires 1942

Dorothy Cox Term Expires 1942

TRUSTEES OF THE SINKING FUND
Hon. Frank A. MacMaster, Mayor, ex-officio

Samuel Dearborn, Collector-Treasurer, ex-officio

Elected by Board of Aldermen for a Two-Year Term ending

December 31, 1939

Alderman-at-Large, Edward R. Benoit

TRUSTEES OF THE HUNT LEGACY
Hon. Frank A. MacMaster, Mayor, ex-officio

Eugene H. Lemay, President Board of Aldermen, ex-officio

Arthur 0. Burque, President of the Board of Education, ex-officio

Elected by the Board of Aldermen for a Two-Year Term
Clarence I. Spalding Term Expires 1940

Burtt E. Warren Term Expires 1941

TRUSTEES OF THE IRA F. HARRIS LEGACY
Hon. Frank A. MacMaster, Mayor, ex-officio

Eugene H. Lemay, President of the Board of Aldermen, ex-officio

Arthur 0. Burque, President of the Board of Education, ex-officio

Elected by the Board of Aldermen for a Two-Year Term
Margaret Gregg Term Expires December 31, 1940

George E. Harris Term Expires December 31, 1941
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NASHUA PUBLIC LIBRARY

His Honor, the Mayor, and the President of the Board of Alder-

men are Trustees ex-officio. One Trustee is elected annually for a

seven-year term, by the Board of Aldermen and Trustees in joint

convention.

Hon. Frank A. MacMaster, President ex-officio

Kuyene H. Lemay, Trustee ex-officio

TRUSTEES

John R. Spiing, Clerk Term Expires April 1, 1940

Hon. Frank B. Clancy Term Expires April 1, 1941

Edith G. Carter Term Expires April 1, 1942

William H. Beasom Term Expires April 1, 1943

Arthur G. Shattuck Term Expires April 1, 1944

Rev. William Porter Niles Term Expires April 1, 1945

Hon. Henri A. Burque Term Expires April 1, 1946

Clerk receives $100.00 per annum

LIBRARY STAFF

Elected by Trustees

Clara E. Smith Librarian

Salary, $2,000.00 j)er annum

('hi'istinc B. Rockwood Assistant Librarian

Salai'y, .$1,700.00 per annum

Marion A. Manning Children's Librarian

Salary, $1,400.00 per annum

Elizabeth C. Spring General Assistant

Salary, $1.;500.00 per annum

Rachacl A. Sanboin General Assistant

Salary, $1,300.00 per annum
Ida L. Putnam Assistant

Salary, $1,160.00 per annum'

Gladys Woodbury In charge of Crown Hill Branch
Salary, $500.00 per annum

M. Etta Lovejoy Assistant
Salary, $450.00 per annum

Oscar F. Ballou Janitor
Salary, $1,220.00 per annum
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BOARD OF ASSESSORS

One Member Elected at each Municipal Election for a Six-Year Term

Arthur M. Richard, Chairman 20 Lake Street

Term Expires December 31, 1939

Salary, $1,500.00 per annum
William J. Powell 2 Monadnock Street

Tei-m Expires December ;!1, 1941

Salary, $;)0().()() per annum

Joseph M. Levesque 34G Main Street

Term Expires December 31, 1943

Salary, $900.00 per annum

CLERKS ELECTED BY THE BOARD
Louis A. Richard 20 Lake Street

Salary, $1,800.00 per annum
Gladys N. Clement 13 Reservoir Street

Salary, $1,092.00 per annum

BOARD OF HEALTH
Elected by the Board of Aldermen for a Two-Year Term

BOARD OF HEALTH
Oswald S. Maynai'd, M. D., Chairman

Salary, $800.00 per annum

Walter G. Wroblewski, M. D. Alexander I'errault

Salary, $100.00 per annum
School Physician Valmore E. Bolduc, M. D.

Salary, $700.00 per annum
Clerk ''Madeleine Brodeur

•jBeatrice ('adorettc

Salaiy, $1,080.00 pei- annum
Health Nurse Lillian Morin, R. N.

Salary, $1,400.00 per annum
School Nurses Olivette Vanasse, R. N.

*Alice LeMaitre, R. N.

fMary Moriarty, R. N.

Salary, $1,000.00 per annum
Part time School Nurse '^'Mrs. Mary V. Spillane, R. N.

Salary, $500.00 per annum
Health Officer and Milk Analyst Leon A. Sylvestre, M. D.

Salary, $2,000.00 per annum
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Meat and Farm Inspector Regis Theriault

Salary, $1,800.00 per annum

Dump and Meat Inspector *Peter Salvail

fHenry Labine

Salary, $1,080.00 per annum

Clerk
* Resigned June 10, 1939.

t Appointed June 14, 1939.

School Nurses
* Resigned September 1, 1939.

t Appointed September 1, 1939.

Part Time School Nurse
* Resigned September 1, 1939.

Dump and Meat Inspector
* Died October 31, 1939.

t Appointed November 13, 1939.

NASHUA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
OFFICERS

George F. Thurber President

Robert B. Hamblett Vice-President

Charles E. Johnson Treasurer

Clarence H. Whitney Clerk

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
Frank E. Kittredge, M. D., Chairman

Walter F. Norton Philip McQuesten, M. D.

Charles F. Nutter, M. D. Charles E. Johnson

TRUSTEES FROM THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN
Eugene H. Lemay

President of the Board of Aldermen

Alderman Charles H. Barker Alderman George H. Messier

MUNICIPAL COURT OF NASHUA
Justice Honorable Frank B. Clancy

Appointed by Governor and Council

Salary, $2,000.00 per annum
Associate Justice Honorable Bolic Degasis

Appointed by Governor and Council

Salary, $800.00 per annum
Clerk Martin W. Fitzpatrick

Appointed by Justice

Salary, $1,000.00 per annum
Probation Officer Martin W. Fitzpatrick

Appointed by Justice

Salary, $600.00 per annum
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POLICE COMMISSION
Appointed by Governor and Council for a Three-Year Term

James E. Modglin, Chairman Term Expires Sept. 1, 1939

Burtt E. Warren, Clerk Term Expires Sept. 1, 1940

Henri A. Lagasse, Purchasing Agent Term Expires Sept. 1, 1941

Clerk receives $150.00 per annum
Other Members, $100.00 per annum

FIRE COMMISSION
One Member Elected at Municipal Election for a Six-Year Term

Eugene I. Dubois, Purchasing Agent Term Expires 1941

Walter E. Grant, Clerk Term Expires 1943

William A. Molloy, Chairman Term Expires 1945

Salaries, $100.00 per annum; Clerk, $125.00 per annum

ELECTED BY THE COMMISSION
Chief William E. Whitney

Salary, $3,150.00 per annum

Deputy-Chief Anthony J. Molloy

Deputy-Chief Junior Daniel E. Cantara

Salary, $1,935.00 per annum

TRUSTEES OF EDGEWOOD CEMETERY
Elected by Trustees and Aldermen in Joint Convention for a

Five-Year Term

Hon. Frank A. MacMaster, Mayor, is Trustee ex-officio

Herbert C. Lintott Term Expires April 1, 1940

Rudolph Schmeidtgen Term Expires April 1, 1940

Charles H. Jackman Term Expires April 1, 1941

James L. Bickford Term Expires April 1, 1941

Albert A. Davis Term Expires April 1, 1942

Joseph L. Clough Term Expires April 1, 1942

Isaac B. Stevens Tei-m Expires April 1, 1943

Sceva Speare Term Expires April 1, 1943

Walter F. Norton Term Expires April 1, 1944

William R. Svirart Term Expires April 1, 1944

Walter F. Norton, President

Joseph L. Clough, Secretary

Samuel Dearborn, Tx'easurer, ex-ofRcio
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TRUSTEES OF WOODLAWN CEMETERY

Elected by Tiustees and Aldermen in Joint Convention foi- a

Five-Year Term

lion. Frank A. MacMaster, Mayor, is Trustee ex-ofiicio

Herbert E. Kendall Term Expires April 1, HMO

George E. Hairis Term Expires Ai)ril 1, ]!>4U

Charles H. Fai'well Term Expires April 1, 1941

Robei-t M. Flench Term Expires April 1, 11)41

Everett M. Stevens Term Expires April 1, 1942

Ernest W. Gray Term Expires April 1, 1942

Everett F. Goodhue Term Expires April 1, 1943

Walter C. French Term Expires April 1, 1943

Clarence H. Wright Term Expires April 1, 1944

Stephen W. Bastow Term Expires April 1, 1944

Frank P. Hideout, President

Herbert E. Kendall, Secretary

Samuel Dearborn, Treasurer, ex-officio

TRUSTEES OF THE SUBURBAN CEMETERIES

Elected by Trustees and Aldermen in Joint Convention for a

Five-Year Term

Hon. I<'rank A. MacMaster, Mayor, is Trustee ex-otficio

Clarence A. Woodbury Term Expii-es April 1, 1940

Charles S. Clement Term Expires April 1,.1941

Oscar P. Johnson Term Expires April 1, .1:942

_Ward Whitney Term Expires April 1, ^MB
William J. Fowell Term Expires- April 1, 1944

Henry D. Tolles, President

William J. Fow^ell, Secretary

Samuel Dearborn,. Treasurer^ ex-officio
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BOARD OF EDUCATION

Four Members Elected at the General Municipal Election for a

Six-Year Term

Donat Corriveau Alfred C. Lacaillade

Thomas J. Leonaid Dr. Stilman G. Davis

Terms Expire December 81, 1939

Sarah M. Mercer E. J. Belanger

*Eugene P. Desmarais Paul A. Moran

fJohn E. Bernard

Terms Expire December 31, 1941

Thomas J. Grigas Arthur 0. Burque

Charles J. Fortin Muriel D. Thurber

Terms Expire December 31, 1943

ELECTED BY THE BOARD
Arthur 0. Burque, President

Sarah M. Mercer, Clerk

Clerk receives $200.00 per annum

* Resig-ned.
t lOlected .lanuaiy TO, ]'.»:!'.), to (ill vacancy.
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REGULAR MEETINGS

BOARD OF ALDERMEN

Second and fourth Tuesdays of each month at 8 P. M. at City

Hall Building.

FINANCE COMMITTEE

First and fifteenth days of each month at 7:30 P. M. at City

Hall Building.

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Last Friday of each month at 7:45 P. M. at City Hall Building.

POLICE COMMISSION

Last day of each month at 8:00 P. M. at Police Station.

FIRE COMMISSION

The twenty-eighth day of each month at 8:00 P. M. at the Cen-

tral Fire Station.

TRUSTEES OF WOODLAWN CEMETERY
Last Friday of each month.

TRUSTEES OF EDGEWOOD CEMETERY
Last Monday of each month.

BOARD OF HEALTH
First and third Tuesdays of each month at 4:30 P. M. at City

Hall Building.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
First and fourteenth of each month at City Hall Building

BOARD OF ASSESSORS
Every Tuesday at 2:00 P. M., also first Wednesday of October,

November and December at 7:30 P. M. at City Hall Building
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WEIGHERS

Appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the

Board of Aldermen

Amedy Martell

Charles G. Carleton

William A. Jones

O. M. Coombs

A. T. Manly

John W. Mitchell

Charles Dugas

L. L. Daniels

George Laurian

George W. Farley

F. E. A. Collins

J. S. Wicom

Salonge Guerette

Alfred F. Frye

John J. Okolovich

C. P. Hall

P. Doucet

F. W. Eaton

Winifred Crowell

Alice Harvey

Olivier Pombrio

Daniel Roby

Otis R. Connell

Ida M. Putnam

Edward L. Fan-ar

George F. Dollof

Florette Trombley

Everett J. Rolo

Omer Berube

T. W. Burns

J. L. Birchall

L. Record

Charles W, Mountfort

E. J. Gushing

F. L. Abbott

U. P. Hamel

Elmer Silvey

C. A. Wheeler

C. T. Rowell

Joseph Racine

Vivian O. Davidson

Edward O. Brown

Ralph W. Bodwell

E. A. Lund

G. M. Bullock

V. Martel

Charles E. Campbell

Elsie Landry

A. E. Weymouth

W. W. Reynolds

Charles Nevins

Thomas Ryan

John Ledoux

M. Richard

Adrien Gendron
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SURVEYORS OF WOOD, BARK AND LUMBER

Appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the

Board of Aldermen

Harlan Gregg

James H. Hall

Benjamin K. Jones

G. N. Hill

Alfred Tracy

George H. Farland

C. M. Mizo

Frank S. Hartford

Eugene W. Duncklee

Luke Boissinault

O. R. Connell

E. A. Chagnon

G. N. Hill

William H. Kirkwood

Joseph C. Labi'ie

John Bresnahan

G. B, L. Hill

Fred W. Holden

Ellis D. Bruce

Charles E. Campbell

Frank W. Ames

Samuel Prescott

Carl L. Sandlund

A. F. Rowell

Charles Belanger

Eugene Ackley

George R. Stoddard

Fred K. Cummings

James F. Watson

Charles A. Stearns

George W. Hill

E. C. Hartford

Arthur W. Clark

Aiiihur Santerre
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INSPECTORS OF CHECK LISTS

Elected at Biennial Election, November 3, 1938

23

Richard E. Marshall

Charles S. Johnson

Alfred L. Therriault

James F. Lyons

Emile E. Guerette

Eli Dubois

Cornelius J. Hagerty

William Pombrio, Clerk

WARD NINE
Chai'les H. Desmarais, Chairman

WARD ONE

WARD TWO

WARD THREE

WARD FOUR

WARD FIVE

WARD SIX

WARD SEVEN

WARD EIGHT

8 Brookline Street

10 Shattuck Street

7 Morgan Street

47 Worcester Street

10 Chestnut Street

51 V2 Kinsley Street

11 Bowers Street

26 Lovell Street

74 Ledge Court

Salary, $3.00 per diem while actually employed

Ward 1

Ward 2

Ward 3

Ward 4

Ward 5

Ward 6

Ward 7

Ward 8

Ward 9

WARD OFFICERS

Elected at Biennial Election, November 3, 1938

MODERATORS
Eugene F. Hodge

Edmund P. Sweeney

Sylvio Vigneault

George F. Stevens

Albert Dionne

Eugene H. Lemay

Christopher Gallagher

John M. Boggis

Arthur J. Renaud
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SELECTMEN

Ward 1

Ward 2

Ward 3

Ward 4

Ward 5

Ward 6

Ward 7

Ward 8

Ward 9

Robert F. Griffith

Anthony Phelan

Robert H. Smith

George A. Sirois

Henry G. Marchand

George F, Farley

Robert J. Dube

Alfred Levesque

Alexis Morin

Hervey J. Lavoie

Walter Smith

William Barry

Roland F. Tessier

Ludger Dumont
Francois Chamard

Fred Hamblett

Ernest Marcoux

Noel Landry

George Gauthier

George E. Tibbetts

Arthur Ryan

Arthur E. Morrissette

Louis J. Lebrun

Wilfred Noel

Ernest Boucher, Jr.

Albert D. Hudon
John B. Marquis

WARD CLERKS

Ward 1

Ward 2

Ward 3

Ward 4

Ward 5

Ward 6

Ward 7

Ward 8

Ward 9

Neil W. Cobleigh

James H. Larrabee

Camille S. Pepin

John T. Mallen

Emery H. Noel

George Landry

Leonard J. Boucher

James G. Morse

Arthur Poliquin



IN MEMORIAM

FRANK A. MacMASTER

Elected Mayor November 2, 1937

Died February 11, 1939

ami^^m^BSBma^m
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City Government of the

City of Nashua, New Hampshire

for the year 1940

MAYOR
HONORABLE EUGENE H. LEMAY

Residence, 98 Vine Street

Elected at the General Municipal Election November 7, 1939

Term Expires December 31, 1941

BOARD OF ALDERMEN
President of the Board

Edw^ard R. Benoit

Residence, 21 Pine Street

Elected President by the Board of Aldermen, January 1, 1940

Term Expires December 31, 1941

ALDERMEN-AT-LARCE
Joseph A. Therriault 62 Lock Street

Edward R. Benoit 21 Pine Street

Charles H. Barker 17 Abbott Street

Elected at the General Municipal Election November 2, 1937

Terms Expii-e December 31, 1941

John P. Sullivan 229 Main Street

Ernest R. Levesque 113 Lock Street

Walter B. Mason 11 Vernon Street

Elected at the General Municipal Election November 7, 1939

Terms Expire December 31, 1943
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C. Carlton Coffin

Walter H. Barnes

Robert J. Dube

Thomas F. Sullivan

Albert Dionne

Adelai-d F. Dupont

John F. Stanton

Raoul T. April

Arthur J. Renaud

WARD ALDERMEN
WARD ONE

WARD TWO

WARD THREE

WARD FOUR

WARD FIVE

WARD SIX

WARD SEVEN

WARD EIGHT

WARD NINE

30 Courtland Street

45 Summer Street

7 Van Buren Street

26 Prospect Street

48 Central Street

102 Chestnut Street

54 Marshall Street

34 Hanover Street

1 First Street

Elected at the General Municipal Election November 7, 1939

Terms Expire December 31, 1941

CLERK OF THE BOARD
Irenee D, Ravenelle 1 W. Allds Street

STANDING COMMITTEES
OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN

THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD
Edward R. Benoit

Is Chairman ex-officio of all Standing Committees of the Board

Section 50 of the City Charter provides that the Mayor and Al-

dermen-at-Large constitute the Finance Committee and Committee

on Claims. The Standing Committees are named by the President

of the Board of Aldermen subject to confirmation by the Board.
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FINANCE COMMITTEE AND COMMITTEE ON CLAIMS

His Honor Mayor Lemay, Aldermen-at-Large Benoit, Therriault,

Barker, J. P. Sullivan, Levesque and Mason

COMMITTEE ON LANDS AND BUILDINGS

Aldermen Levesque, Dionne, Stanton and Renaud

COMMITTEE ON PRINTING AND STATIONERY

Aldermen Barker, April, Coffin and Dube

COMMITTEE ON STREET LIGHTS

Aldermen Mason and April

COMMITTEE ON LICENSES

Aldermen Renaud and Barnes

COMMITTEE ON ELECTION AND RETURNS
Aldermen Therriault, Dupont, Barnes and Stanton

COMMITTEE ON TRAFFIC REGULATIONS

Aldermen John P. Sullivan, Renaud, Coffin and Dube

COMMITTEE ON STREET ACCEPTANCES
Aldermen April, Thomas F. Sullivan, Dupont and Coffin

COMMITTEE ON PLANNING
Aldermen Dube, Barnes, Dionne and Thomas F. Sullivan

COMMITTEE ON BILLS IN SECOND READING
Aldermen Dupont and Thomas F. Sullivan

COMMITTEE ON ENROLLMENT
Aldermen Stanton and Dube

COMMITTEE ON RULES
Aldermen Dionne and Coffin

COMMITTEE ON PUBLICITY AND NEW INDUSTRIES
Aldermen Barnes and April
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CITY OFFICERS FOR THE YEAR 1940

Mayor Honorable Eugene H. Lemay
Two-Year Term, Elected at Municipal Election

Salary, $2,000.00 per annum

City Clerk-Overseer of the Poor Irenee D. Ravenelle

One-Year Term, Elected by Aldermen

Salary, $2,500.00 per annum and Fees

Collector-Treasurer Alfred 0. Poulin

One-Year Tei'm, Elected by Aldermen

Salary, $2,700.00 per annum

City Solicitor Edward J. Lampron
One-Year Term, Elected by Aldermen

Salary, $1,200.00 per annum

Mayor-Secretary Pauline Voter

One-Year Term, Appointed by the Mayor
Salary, $1,080.00 per annum

City Messenger Charles H. Brodeur

One-Year Term, Appointed by the Mayor
Salary, $1,800.00 per annum

Sealer of Weights and Measures Joseph H. Deschamps

One-Year Term, Appointed by the Mayor
Subject to confirmation by Board of Aldermen

Salary, $1,500.00 per annum

Dog Officer Joseph Deschamps
One-Year Term, Appointed by the Mayor

Subject to confirmation by Board of Aldermen

City Physician Richard T. Mulvanity

One-Year Term, Elected by Aldermen

Salary, $500.00 per annum

Board of Health Oswald S. Maynard, M. D., Chairman

Stanley Lewkowicz, M. D., John Dimtsios

Two-Year Term, Elected by Aldermen

Salary, Chairman, $800.00 per annum
Other Members, $100.00 per annum

Inspector of Petroleum David P. Stevens

One-Year Term, Appointed by the Mayor
Subject to confirmation by the Board of Aldermen

Salary, Fees
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City Clerk's Department

VITAL STATISTICS

Yoar
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EXHIBIT A-1

BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1939

Revenue Accounts

ASSETS
Schedule

No.

A-10 Cash on Hand and in Bank:

Treasurer's Balance $100,786.41

Tax Collector's Bal-

ance 2,000.00

$102,786.41

Accounts Receivable:

A-11 Uncollected Taxes:

1935 $15,327.52

1936 15,339.88

1937 16,883.16

1938 24,712.18

1939 297,277.94

369,540.68

Department Bills:

A-12 Board of Public Works 10,474.81

A-13 Tax Titles $60,862.75

Tax Deeds 8,104.35

68,967.10

Appropriation Balances

Overdrawn

B-24 Edgewood Cemetery .. . $1,255.19

B-25 Woodlawn Cemetery .. 1,060.37

B-26 Suburban Cemeteries . . 691.95

3,007.51

A-14 Revenue Deficit •

Prior Years (to

12/31/38) $9,775.19. .

Current Year (1939) 11,617.98

21,393.17

GRAND TOTAL $576,169.68
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LIABILITIES

Schedule
No.

Accounts Payable

A-15 Temporary Loans in

Anticipation of Taxes $500,000.00

A-16 Suburban Cemeteries

—

Perpetual Care Fund 1,721.00

A-11 Overlays

1935 $359.21

1936 —1,216.77

1937 3,547.32

1938 8,963.71

1939 15,131.27

26,784.74

19,898.11

Reserves

A-12 Board of Public Works
Bills $10,431.96

A-13 fax Titles and Deeds 9,466.15

Appropriation Balances

Unexpended
B-14 Board of Public Works $26,603.46

B-21 Park Commission—M. P.

Harris Bequest 1,162.37

27,765.83

GRAND TOTAL $576,169.68

EXHIBIT A-2

Non-Revenue Accounts

ASSETS

Cash on Hand and in Bank
(See Liabilities for Overdi-aft)

Accounts Receivable:

Fire Department—Special Appropriation . . . $2,125.81

GRAND TOTAL $2,125.81
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LIABILITIES

Cash Overdraft (Due Revenue Cash) $621.37

Accounts Payable:

New High School Equipment $312.05

Holman Stadium—^Special 968.39

Public Improvement 224.00

1,504.44

GRAND TOTAL $2,125.81

EXHIBIT A-3

General Indebtedness

ASSETS

Schedule
No.

A-30 Cash in Bank $2,940.38

A-30 Securities on Hand (at par value) . 43,390.00

TOTAL ASSETS $46,330.38

NET BONDED DEBT $1,601,669.62

GRAND TOTAL $1,648,000.00

LIABILITIES

A-31 BONDS OUTSTANDING:
Fire Loans $30,000.00

Health and Sanitation Loans 242,000.00

Pul)]ic Improvement Loans 556,000.00

Highway Loans 212,000.00

School Loans 477,000.00

Refunding Loans 6,000.00

Machine Shop and Garage Loans . 16,000.00

Municipal Building Loans 9,000.00

New City Hall Loan 100,000.00

GRAND TOTAL $1,648,000.00
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EXHIBIT A-4

Iriisl and Invostmonl Funds

ASSETS
Scherlule

No.

Cash in Bank
A-IO Nashua Trust Company (Saviii.i;s) !fS7,(i2:i.lS

Second National Bank (Savings) .. 4(5,255.41

To Indian Head National Bank (Sav-

ings) 17,7i;^.54

Nashua Trust Company (Checking) 158.82

A-47

Securities (Book and Par Value) .

GRAND TOTAL

LIABILITIES

Schedule
No.

A-40 Library Funds:

Hunt and Hussey Funds $25,()()().()()

Ira F. Harris Fund 15,000.00

Almira Jacquith Fund 500.00

A-41 Lecture Funds:

Hunt Lecture Fund $9,262.80

Ira F. Harris Fund 20,426.39

A-42 School Prize Funds:

Noyes High School Prize Medal
Fund $854.25

Willis T. Dodge Fund 2,049.45

Cemetery Funds:
A-43 lEdgewood Cemetery—Perpetual

Care $92,685.74

A-43 Edgewood Cemetery—Mary Harris 1,026.88

A-43 Edgewood Cemetery 11,788.57

A-44 Woodlawn Cemetery—Perpetual

Care 145,654.84

$151,757.28

192,784.00

$344,541,28

$40,500.00

29,089.19

2,903.70
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A-44 Woodlawn Cemetery Walks and

Drives 85.83

A-44 Woodlawn Cemetery—Abbie J.

Dunlap Fund 144.78

A -45 Suburban Cemeteries— Perpetual

Care 6,600.93

257,987.57

A-46 Nashua Cemetery Association:

S. P. Cothrin Fund $1,024.36

S. B. Cothrin Fund 781.42

Laura Hill Fund 328.42

Mrs. E. J. Hibbard Fund 144.06

A-47 Miscellaneous Trust Funds:

City Farm-Park Fund $10,000.00

Weavers' Union Hospital Fund . 496.19

Jennie N. Wallace Fund 513.44

Charlotte O. Harris Fund 172.93

2,278.26

11,182.56

GRAND TOTAL $344,541.28
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EXHIBIT C-1

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1939

Revenue Accounts

CASH RECEIPTS
Schedule

No.

C-11 From Local Taxes: $1,538,337.83

Tax Sales Redeemed 40,059.53

From State:

B-36 Interest and Dividend Tax $38,493.13

36 Railroad Tax 9,713.26

36 Savings Bank Tax 10,488.46

36 Insurance Tax 1,129.11

36 School Tax Refund 306.00

36 State Athletic Commission .... 55.74

60,185.70

From Local Sources, Except Taxes:

C-10 City Clerk's Collections $38,980.64

B-36 Municipal Court—Fines and For-

feits 1,199.92

36 Police Department 76.29

36 Comfort Stations 145.83

36 Clinton Street Rental 1,050.00

36 Use of Ambulance 400.00

41,852.68

From Other Sources:

B-36 Premium on Bonds $204.75

36 Accrued Interest on Bonds 94.79

36 Sale of Land 217.00

36 Sale of Material 60.00

36 Miscellaneous Refunds 59.32

635.86

A-15 From Temporary Loans Schedule . 800,000.00

From Trust Funds—Account of Principal

Edgewood Cemetery—Perpetual

Care $14,004.00

Edgewood Cemetery—Walks and
Drives 221.75

Woodlawn Cemetery—Pei-petual

Care 3,566.00

Suburban Cemeteries—Perpetual

Care 1,306.50

19,098.25
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Receipts Credited to Appropriations

B- 2 General Government

6 New City Hall Construction . .

.

11 Board of Health

14 Board of Public Works
16 School Department

17 Public Library

18 Public Welfare

20 Park Commission

22 Recreation Commission

23 Holman Stadium

31 Airport Commission

34 Insurance

24 Edgewood Cemetery

25 Woodlawn Cemetery

26 Suburban Cemeteries

TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS FROM ALL
SOURCES

CASH ON HAND AND IN BANK—
12/31/38

GRAND TOTAL FOR THE YEAR 1989 . .

.

$3,642.39

50,500.00

1,295.21

93,299.86

26,158.85

2,173.84

169.64

286.76

32.08

2,822.86

1,307.66

2.19

6,223.74

9,122.49

509.83

$2,697,717.25

175,358.42

$2,873,075.67

CASH DISBURSEMENTS

Schedule
No.
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B-31 Interest on Taxes 15.95

B-31 Additional Interest and

Costs 63.61

For Trust Funds, Principal

Edgewood Cemetery—Per-

petual Care $14,371.00

Edgewood Cemetery —
Walks and Drives 262.75

Woodlawn Cemetery—Per-

petual Care 4,779.77

Charges to Appropriations:

General Government

B- 1 Salaries $11,999.96

2 General Government 29,213.74

3 Wards and Elections 5,113.91

4 Assessors' Office 8,422.46

5 City Hall, Maintenance . . 3,140.82

6 New City Hall Construc-

tion 37,500.00

Protection of Persons and Property

B- 7 Police Department $74,949.41

8 Fire Department 109,025.08

9 Municipal Court 3,799.92

10 Sealer of Weights and

Measures 1,508.80

Health

B-11 Board of Health $19,137.89

12 City Physician 1,181.30

13 St. Joseph's Hospital 2,500.00

13 Nashua Hospital Assoc. . . 2,500.00

Highways and Bridges

B-14 Board of Public Works ..$282,039.60

15 Street Lighting 45,141.99

Education

B-16 School Department $398,077.75

17 Public Library 17,032.92

657..59

19,413.52

95,390.89

189,283.21

25,319.19

327,181.59

415,110.67
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Public Welfare

B-18
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EXHIBIT C-2

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1939

Non-Revenue Accounts

CASH RECEIPTS FROM BOND ISSUES

New City Hall Loan $100,000.00

Public Improvement Loan 75,000.00

Total Cash Receipts $175,000.00

Cash on Hand and in Bank,

12/31/38 2,450.80

GRAND TOTAL $177,450.80

CASH DISBURSEMENTS

From New City Hall Loan:

Special Loan—Nashua Trust

Co $67,500.00

Advances Returned to Revenue

Cash 32,500.00

$100,000.00

From Public Improvement Loan:

Board of Public Works Ap-
propriation 75,000.00

For Holman Stadium, Special . . $2,550.17

Transfer to Revenue Cash ac-

count

Holman Stadium, Special .... 522.00

3,072.17

TOTAL CASH DISBURSEMENTS $178,072.17

CASH OVERDRAFT—DUE REVENUE
CASH AT DECEMBER 31, 1939 —621.37

GRAND TOTAL $177,450.80
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EXHIBIT C-3

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1939

SINKING FUND

General Indebtedness

CASH RECEIPTS

Interest on Savings Bank Account $136.19

Interest from Investments 833.24

Settlement of Securities:

Farrelly Lake Levee District—State of

Arkansas ($6,000.00 Par Value) 1,345.98

Appropriation 5,000.00

TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS $7,315.41

CASH ON HAND AND IN BANK, 12/31/38 .

.

2,232.47

GRAND TOTAL $9,547.88

GASH DISBURSEMENTS

4% City of Nashua Bonds No. 26T031, Due

12/1/35 $6,000.00

Interest on above Bonds 480.00

City and County of Dallas, Texas, Levee Im-

provement District Refunding Returned (No

Funds) 120.00

Coupons—State of Arkansas Held by Little Rock

Bank for Exchange 7.50

TOTAL CASH DISBURSEMENTS $6,607.50

CASH ON HAND AND IN BANK, 12/31/39 . 2,940.38

GRAND TOTAL $9,547.88
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EXHIBIT C-4

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND CASH DISBURSEMENTS
YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1939

TRUST AND INVESTMENT FUNDS

CASH RECEIPTS

Schedule
No.

A-40 Library Funds:

Income from Investments:

Harris Fund—Coupons $375.00

Hunt Fund—Coupons 340.00

Hussey Fund—Coupons 350.00

Interest from Savings Bank

Hunt and Hussey Funds (No.

44949) 10.06

Jacquith Fund—Book No. 34919 . . 10.05

Other Sources

Hunt and Hussey Funds— (No.

44949) 670.08

$1,755.19

A-41 Lecture Funds:

Income from Investments:

Hunt Fund—Coupons $240.00

Harris Fund—Coupons 100.00

Interest from Savings Bank
Hunt Fund—Book No. 36143 17.50

Hunt Fund—Book No. 31575 7.59

Hunt Fund—Book No. 26521 10.09

Hunt Fund—Book No. 23889 13.77

Harris Fund—Book No. 45294 321.71

Sale of Bonds— (City of Nashua—1935)
Hunt Fund—Book No. 36143 6,000.00

A-42 School Prize Funds:

Interest from Savings Bank
Noyes Fund—Book No. 41487 $9.41

Noyes Fund—Book No. 24872 8.12

Dodge Fund—Book No. 20498 41.17

6,710.66

58.70
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A-47 Miscellaneous Funds:

Interest from Savings Bank
Weavers' Union Hospital Fund

—

No. 41488 $9.77

City Farm—Park Fund No. 44084 201.00

Charlotte 0. Harris Fund—No.
211V»5 3.40

Jennie N. Wallace Fund—No.

45164 10.11

A-43 Edgewood Cemetery—Perpetual Care:

Income from Investments $1,677.25

Income from Investments 10.69

Interest from Savings Bank
Book No. 11500 144.33

Book No. 23478 215.74

Book No. 20478 5.32

Book No. 45157 20.22

Increase in Principal

Account 367.00

Account 225.00

Account 2,467.00

Sale of Investments:

N. H. Water Resource Board

(Bonds) 11,000.00

A-i-") Edgewood Cemetery—Walks and Drives

Income from Investments $317.50

Inci'case in Principal Account 41.00

Transfer from Sale of Lots 221.75

Interest from Savings Bank (No.

28291) 09.18

A-14 Woixllawn Cemetei'y— Pei'petual Care

Income from Investments $2,890.50

Inci'ease in Principal Account 1,213.77

New Funds $3,506.00

Less—Refund 152.00

3,414.00

Interest from Savings Bank Book

No. 23476 431.49

No. 32044 200.15

No. 23404 269.88

224.28

16,132.55

619.13
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No. 33;3G5 479.92

(Dunlap Fund) Book No. 32033 2.84

8,902.55

A-44 Woodlawn Cemetery—Walks and Drives

Interest from Savings Bank,

No. 23479 1.68

A-45 Suburban Cemeteries

Income from Investments $200.00

Interest from Savings Bank Book

No. 23477 26.51

No. 32043 24.72

251.23

A-46 Nashua Cemetery

Interest from Savings Bank
S. P. Cothrin Fund—Book No. 4923 $20.18

S. B. Cothrin Fund—No. 41489 . . 15.39

Laura Hill Fund—No. 13641 ...... 6.46

Mrs. E. J. Hibbard Fund—No. 32403 2.83

44.86

TOTAL RECEIPTS FROM ALL FUNDS $34,731.13

CASH IN BANKS—12/31/38 129,872.23

GRAND TOTAL $164,603.36

CASH DISBURSEMENTS
Schetlule

No.

A-40 Library Funds
Income from Investments

Harris Fund—Coupons $375.00

Hunt Fund—Coupons 340.00

Hussey Fund—Coupons 350.00

Interest from Savings Bank
Hunt and Hussey Funds— (No.

44949) 16.68

Jacquith Fund—Book No. 34919 . . 10.05

$1,091.73

A-41 Lecture Funds
Accounts Payable—12/31/38 (check-

ing account) $162.20

McMillan Lecture (Book No. 23889) 105.32
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Interest from Savings Bank
Hunt Fund—Book No. 3614.'! 7.00

274.52

A-42 School Prize Funds

Noyes Fund for Medals (No. 24872)

(No. 41487) $72.73

Dodge Fund—Gash Prizes (No.

20498) 80.00

152.73

A-47 Miscellaneous Funds

Interest from Savings Bank
City Farm—Park Fund (No. 44084) • 201.00

A.-43 Edgewood Cemetery—Perpetual Care

Income from Investments $1,677.25

Interest from Savings Bank
Book No. 11500 289.20

Book No. 23478 215.74

Book No. 20478 5.27

To Purchase of Securities

Book No. 11500 2,000.00

Book No. 23478 2,000.00

Income from Investment 10.69

6,198.15

A -43 Edgewood Cemetery—Walks and Drives

Income, from Investments $317.50

Interest from Savings Bank (No.

28291) 35.46

352.96

A-44 Woodlawn Cemetery—Perpetual Care

Income from Investments $2,890.50

Interest from Savings Bank
Book No. 23476 539.93

Book No. 32044 298.74

Book No. 23404 338.15

Book No. 33365 . 307.67

4,374.99

A-45 Suburban Cemeteries

Income from Investments 200.00

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS FOR ALL FUNDS $12,846.08

CASH IN BANKS—12/31/39 151,757.28

GRAND TOTAL $164,603.36
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EXHIBIT D-1

NEW CITY HALL CONSTRUCTION
SCHEDULE OF COSTS AND PAYMENTS THEREOF

TO DECEMBER 31, 1939

NEW CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Land and Right of Ways $54,700.00

General Construction Costs 260,405.40

Engineers and Architects 22,523.98

Equipment 8,799.94

Legal Expenses 800.00

Interest paid to date 2,066.05

Moving and Installation 2,925.01

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS $352,220.38

RESERVED FOR EQUIPMENT AND
COMPLETION 39,279.62

GRAND TOTAL $391,500.00

SOURCES OF INCOME FOR PAYMENT
Federal Government Grants $166,500.00

Sale of Old City Hall 125,000.00

Bonds Issued 12/1 39 100,000.00

GRAND TOTAL $391,500.00

EXHIBIT D-2

NEW CITY HALL CONSTRUCTION
BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1939

ASSETS

Cash in Bank—12 31 39 $10,553.69

Accounts Receivable:

Federal Government Grants 44,000.00

Sale of Old City Hall 120,000.00

TOTAL ASSETS $174,553.69
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LIABILITIES

Special Loan—Nashua Trust Company . . $120,000.00

Accounts Payable:

Advanced from General Funds 10,317.75

• Wells, Hudson and Granger, Architects 4,805.54

Other Accounts Payable 150.78

TOTAL LIABILITIES $135,274.07

Reserve for Equipment and Completion 39,279.62

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE
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$174,553.69

EXHIBIT E-4

SCHEDULE OF LOANS ISSUED AND OUTSTANDING
PERIOD OF TEN YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1939

BONDS
Year of Issued Paid

1930 $131,000.00

1931 $100,000.00 169,000.00

1932 173,000.00

1933 181,000.00

V.rU 200,000.00 195,500.00

J 935 200,000.00 356,000.00

1936 430,000.00 162,000.00

1937 235,000.00 195,500.00

1938 150,000.00 164,000.00

1939 175,000.00 151,000.00

TOTALS $1,490,000.00 $1,878,000.00

BALANCE
OUTSTANDING:

December 31,

1929 2,036,000.00 1,648,000.00

Increase
Decrease * In
Outstanding

$131,000.00*

69,000.00*

173,000.00*

181,000.00*

4,500.00

156,000.00*

268,000.00

39,500.00

14,000.00*

24,000.00

$388,000.00*

388,000.00*

GRAND
TOTALS $3,526,000.00 $3,526,000.00 —0-
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SCHEDULE OF BONDS ISSUED DURING THE PERIOD OF

TEN YEARS ENDED DECEMBER IM, 1939

1931
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SUMMARY BY CLASSES

School Loans $430,000.00

Health and Sanitation Loans 300,000.00

Highway Loans 100,000.00

New City Hall Loan 100,000.00

Public Improvement Loans 560,000.00

TOTAL LOANS LSSUED $1,490,000.00

Schedule A-10

PROOF OF CASH BALANCES—AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1939

Treasurer's Balance

INDIAN HEAD NATIONAL BANK—RECONCILIATION AS OP
DECEMBER 31, 1939

Bank Balance—Per Statement $225,687.40

Add: Bank Charges not in CIB
Maturing Notes $100,000.00

Coupons due 12/1/39 on Tenn. Elec-

tric Power Co. Bond called 8/15/39 30.00

100,030.00

TOTAL $325,717.40

Less

:

Outstanding Checks 236,614.54

Cash Book Balance $89,102.86

Cash on Hand (Counted 12 31/39) 662.18

Advances:

New City Hall Construction $10,317.75

Ralph H. Stearns, Police Department 100.00

10,417.75

Items not on Warrant:

Check No. 22590 (Woodlawn Ceme-

tery Payroll) $100.75

Check No. 22648 (General Govern-

ment) 55.00

155.75

TOTAL CASH ON HAND AND IN BANK $100,338.54
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Less

:

Payroll due Physicians, ClerKymon and

Justices 17;!.5(»

NET CASH ON HAND AND IN BANK—
12/31/39 !|;100,1G5.04

Add:
CASH ADVANCED FOR NON-REVE-
NUE PURPOSES 021.37

CASH ON HAND AND IN BANK (EX-

HIBIT A-1) $100,786.41

Tax Collector's Balance

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1939

Cash in Bank

—

Reconciled Balance $1,895.72

Cash on Hand

—

Bills $392.00

Silver 4.10

Check of Laura Labrie 238.24

634.34

Cash Paid Out Item to

Eva Dufour 1.80

TOTAL CASH COUNTED—12/31/39 $2,531.86

Less: TAX RECEIPTS APPLICABLE TO
1940 ACTIVITIES 531.86

NET CASH ON HAND AND IN BANK
(EXHIBIT A-1) $2,000.00

Schedule A-11

PROOF OF UNCOLLECTED TAXES—AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1939

LEVY OF 1934

Uncollected Taxes—12/31/38 (Per General Ledger)
Property

Polls $13,524.99
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Written off to:

Overlay—1934 $8,881.39

Revenue Prior Years 4,643.60

Total Written Off $13,524.99

LEVY OF 1935

Uncollected Taxes—12 /31/38 (Per General Ledper)

Property $1,012.43

Polls 13,180.00

$14,192.43

Additional Taxes (Not Previously Assessed)

Property $751.35

Polls .." 1,250.00

2,001.35

TOTAL CHARGES $16,193.78

Cash Collections

Property $289.26

Polls 454.00

$743.26

Tax Abatements
Property $123.00

Polls

123.00

TOTAL CREDITS $866.26

UNCOLLECTED TAXES—
12/31/39 (EXHIBIT A-1) . $15,327.52

PROOF
Detailed Lists:

Property $1,150.71

Polls 13,976.00

Total Uncollected Taxes $15,126.71

General Ledger Exceeds Detailed Lists . . 200.81

Corresponding Overlay—12/31/39 (Ex-

hibit A-1) $359.21
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LEVY OF 1936

Uncollected Taxes—12/31 / 38 (Per General Ledger)

Property $3,847.99

Polls 13,228.00

$17,075.99

Additional Taxes (Not Previously Assessed)

Property $930.23

Polls 1,050.00

1,980.23

TOTAL CHARGES $19,056.22

Cash Collections

Property $2,878.60

Polls 486.00

$3,364.60

Tax Abatements

Property $349.74

Polls 2.00

351.74

TOTAL CREDITS $3,716.34

Uncollected Taxes—12/31/39
(Exhibit A-1)

PROOF

Detailed Lists:

Property $1,601.96

Polls 13,790.00

Total Uncollected Taxes ... $15,391.96

General Ledger Short of De-

tailed Lists 52.08

Corresponding Overlay

—

12/31/39 (Exhibit A-1) $1,216.77

LEVY OF 1937

Uncollected Taxes—12/31/38 (Per General Ledger)
Property $16,143.49

$15,339.88
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Polls 13,646.00

$29,789.49

Additional Taxes (Not Previously Assessed)

Property $1,009.39

Polls 1,150.00

Transfer from 1938 Levy

Property $2,180.15

Polls

2,159.39

2,180.15

TOTAL CHARGES $34,129.03

Cash Collections

Property $16,438.91

Polls 594.00

$17,032.91

Tax Abatements
Property $212.96

Polls

212.96

TOTAL CREDITS $17,245.87

Uncollected Taxes—12/31/39
(Exhibit A-1) $16,883.16

PROOF
Detailed Lists:

Property $2,933.24

Polls 14,202.00

Total Uncollected Taxes $17,135.24

General Ledger Short of Detailed Lists 252.08

Corresponding Overlay—12/31/39 (Ex-

hibit A-1) $3,547.32

LEVY OF 1938

Uncollected Taxes—12/31/38 (Per General Ledger)

Property $381,456.71

Polls 22,324.00

$403,780.71
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Additional Taxes (Not Previously Assessed)

Property $530.03

Polls 1,504.00

2,034.03

TOTAL CHARGES $405,814.74

Cash Collections

Property $367,339.83

Polls 8,730.00

$376,069.83

Tax Abatements

Property $2,032.58

Polls 820.00

Transfer from 1937 Levy

Property $2,180.15

Polls

2,852.58

2,180.15

TOTAL CREDITS $381,102.56

UNCOLLECTED TAXES —
12/31/39 (Exhibit A-1) ... $24,712.18

PROOF

Detailed Lists:

Property $10,350.79

Polls 14,278.00

Total Uncollected Taxes $24,628.79

General Ledger Exceeds Detailed Lists .... 83.39

Corresponding Overlay—12/31/39 (Ex-

hibit A-1 ) $8,963.71

LEVY OF 1939

Total Levy—As Per Tax Warrant
Property $1,391,160.58

Polls 37,246.00

$1,428,406.58
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Additional Taxes (Not Previously Assessed)

Property $697.32

Polls 510.00

1,207.32

TOTAL CHARGES $1,429,613.90

Cash Collections

Property $1,111,846.77

Polls 16,862.00

$1,128,708.77

Tax Abatements
Property $3,557.19

Polls 70.00

3,627.19

TOTAL CREDITS $1,132,335.96

UNCOLLECTED TAXES —
12/31/39 (Exhibit A-1) .. $297,277.94

PROOF

Detailed Lists:

Property $276,147.34

Polls 20,824.00

Total Uncollected Taxes $296,971.34

General Ledger Exceeds Detailed Lists 306.60

Corresponding Overlay—12/31/39 (Ex-

hibit A-1 ) $15,131.27

Schedule A-12

SUMMARY OF BILLS RECEIVABLE—BOARD OF PUBLIC

WORKS—AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1939

Balances Due as of
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1925



City of Nashua, New Hampshire 59

Less:

JOURNAL ADJUSTMENT (Page 104)

Not Posted as of 12/31/39 $910.83

Excess of Detail Listing 20.45

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 931.28

TOTAL TAX TITLES (Exhibit A-1) $60,862.75

CORRESPONDING RESERVE—12/31/39
(Exhibit A-1) $9,466.15

Schedule A-14

RECONCILIATION OF REVENUE DEFICIT AS OF
DECEMBER 31, 1939

REVENUE ACCOUNTS

REVENUE DEFICIT—12/31/38
(Per General Ledger) $13,306.-59

CHARGES:
1934 Taxes Uncollected $13,524.99

Less: Overlay—1934 8,881.39

4,643.60

Total Charges $17,950.19

CREDITS:
Unassessed Taxes—1935 . .

.

$2,001.35

Unassessed Taxes—1936 . . . 1,980.23

Unassessed Taxes—1937 . . . 2,159.39

Unassessed Taxes—1938 . . . 2,034.03

Total Credits 8,175.00

REVENUE DEFICIT FOR
PRIOR YEARS—12/31/39 $9,775.19

REVENUE DEFICIT—CURRENT YEAR
CHARGES:

Appropriations $1,198,325.00

County Tax 326,701.49
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School Tax 9,338.00

Overlay— 1939 19,042.09

Appropriations Overdrafts . 9,232.81

Total Charges $1,562,639.39

CREDITS:
Tax Warrant—1939 $1,428,406.58

Unassessed Taxes—1939 . . . 1,207.32

Actual Revenue credited to

account called "Estimated

Revenue" 113,285.07

Unexpended Balances of Ap-
propriations 8,122.44

Total Credits $1,551,021.41

REVENUE DEFICIT—CUR-
RENT YEAR—12/31/39 . . $11,617.98

TOTAL REVENUE DEFICIT
ACCUMULATED TO DE-
CEMBER 31, 1939 (Ex-

hibit A-1 ) $21,393.17
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SCHEDULE A-16

SCHEDULE OF FUNDS DUE SUBURBAN CEMETERIES
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1939

FOR TRUST FUNDS AND APPROPRIATION

Date of
Receipt Amounts

ACCOUNT OF PRINCIPAL:
Geor.ue M. Wilson 3/14/36 $100.00

Ray B. McQuesten 9/30/37 100.00

A. J. McKean 3/12/38 150.00

William A. Farley 9/16/39 150.00

$500.00

Collection of Investment Ten-

nessee Electric Power Co.

(M-13832) 1,000.00

INCOME ACCOUNT:
Care of Lots 12/16/36 $3.00

Care of Lots 12/27/39 43.00

Income from Securities 12/ 6/39 175.00

221.00

TOTAL BALANCE DUE SUB-
URBAN CEMETERIES—as of

12/31/39 (Exhibit A-1) $1,721.00

SCHEDULE A-17

SCHEDULE OF JOURNAL ENTRIES EFFECTING ADJUST-
MENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1939

REVENUE ACCOUNTS
No. Description Detail Debits Credits
1. Revenue Cash $6,792.06

Property Taxes, 1938 $83.03

Poll Taxes, 1938 2.00

Property Taxes, 1939 6,642.83

Poll Taxes, 1939 64.00

Cost on Taxes .20

$6,792.06
(Tax Collections of November 23, 1930, entered in Collector's
Cash Receipts and deposited in Bank but not entered in
Treasurer's Cash Receipts.)
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2. Revenue Cash $4,924.42

Property Taxes, 1938 $7.00

Poll Taxes, 1938 8.00

Cost on Taxes .80

Pi-operty Taxes, 1939 4,835.32

Interest on Taxes 7.50

Poll Taxes, 1939 60.00

Cost on Taxes 5.80

$4,924.42

(Tax ColleetioiKS of December 2:1, liKili, entered in ( 'ulleelor's

Cash Receipts and deposited in lUink Imt not entered in

Treasurer's Cash Receipts.)

3. Revenue Cash $52.00

Poll Taxes, 1938 $48.00

Property Taxes, 1938 4.00

$52.00

(To correct transfer of Tax Collections on February 28, 1939,

entered in Collector's Cash Receipts at $1,400.74 but transferred
to Treasurer at $1,348.74.)

4. Revenue Cash $1,338.98

Police Dept. Appropriation . . $1,239.38

Suburban Cemeteries Appro-

priation 99.60

$1,338.98

(To correct Vouchers Issued in duplicate and entered on
Warrants as follows: V. No. 5694 dated Oct. 12, 1939, for
T'olice Dei)t. Pavroll, $1,239.38. V. No. fi102 dated Nov. 1.5,

1939, for Suburban Cemeteries Payroll, $99.00.)

5. Appropriation for Pensions . . . $76.04

Appropriations for Police

Dept $76.04

(For transfer of iia.\inent lo lietters' Estate and charged to
Police Dept. on February 12, 1939, Warrant but not transferred
in due course.)

6. Ap)iropriations for Pensions . . . $150.00

Appropriations for General

Government $150.00

(For transfer of pension payment made by Warrant No. 2,

$50.00; Warrant No. 4, $50.00; Warrant No. 6, $50.00, and not
previously transferred to proper account.)

7. Estimated Revenue $4,493.26

Property Taxes, 1939 $4,421.26

Poll Taxes, 1939 72.00

$4,493.26

(To transfer collections of 1939 taxes credited to 1933 in error
on December 11, 1939.)
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8. Revenue Cash $132.7.']

Property Taxes, 1939 $50.00

(M;ii'{;;»i'et iiiid Alfred W. Scheer, lliij^lifv Slit(4, paNinciil
niafU' J)ecenil)t'r !t, ]9o0, nut found in cash lectint.s.)

Property Taxes, 1939 5.67

(A. A. Ijoianger and O. Trudcl, !M Walnut Stieot, paynienl
made Septemljer 2, in:]it, n(jt found in casli receiiits.)

Property Taxes, 1937 .06

(TT () L. C iiavment of ]>ecein)ici' (I, ]:i:i7, cMtci-cd at $:i(i(;.o:3

and should he '$:!(;(;. OS.

)

Property Taxes, 1936 36.00

(Anna l'hii)i)ard, INIilfo'-d, N. M., payment of $;!(!. Oil made on
I'\dnuarv 7, l!t:!7, not found in cash receipts.)

Property Taxes, 1934 (Esti-

mated Revenue) 41.00

(Nellie G. Lafayette, 10 Spring Street, payment made August
28, 1935, not found in cash receipts.)
(To record errors found through verification of Uncollected
Property Taxes.)

9. Tax Titles $212.84

Overlay, 1932 (Estimated Reve-

nue) $2.98

Overlay, 1933 (Estimated Reve-

nue) 17.40

Overlay, 1934 (Estimated Reve-

nue) 126.33

Overlay, 1936 42.02

Interest and Costs on Re-

deemed Taxes 24.11

$212.84

(Til lU'Verse .lournal lOntiies l)up]icate during December, 1!I3'J.

See page 11.5.)

10. Property Taxes, 1935 $751.35

Poll Taxes, 1935 1,250.00

Property Taxes, 1936 930.23

Poll Taxes, 1936 1,050.00

Property Taxes, 1937 1,009.39

Poll Taxes, 1937 1,150.00

Property Taxes, 1938 530.03

Poll Taxes, 1938 1,504.00

Property Taxes, 1939 697.32

Poll Taxes, 1939 510.00

$9,382.32

Revenue, Prior Years .$8,175.00

Revenue, 1939 1,207.32

(To set-up Taxes assessed and collected subsequent to lom-
mitment of 'I'ax Warrants and never recorded through
General Ledger.)
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11. Taxes, 1937 $367.92

Taxes, 1938 $367.92
(To coi'rect erroneous credits of Tax Collections transferred
to Treasurer on August 21, 1939.)

12. Taxes, 1938 $1,233.11

Taxes, 1939 $1,233.11
(To correct erroneous credits of Tax Collections transferred
to Treasurer as follows: July 13, 1939, $38.00; August 9, 1939,
$56.00; August 22, 19;59, $1,139.11.)

13. Taxes, 1939 $2,811.89

Taxes, 1938 $2,811.89

(To correct eri-oneous credits of Tax Collections transferred
to Treasurer as follows: July 6, 1939. $990.99; August 22,

1939, $1,820.90.)

14. Taxes, 1938 $65.70

Interest on Taxes $65.70

(To correct erroneous credits of Tax Collections transferred
to Treasui-er on July 25, 1939.)

15. Revenue Cash (Collector's Bal-

ance) $2,000.00

Taxes, 1939 $2,000.00

(To apply Collector's Cash in Bank not yet transferred to
Treasurer as of December 31, 1939.)

16. Interest on Taxes $73.20

Costs on Tax Collections 6.80

Extra Interest and Costs on

Redeemed Taxes 24.11

Revenue, 1939 4,201.44

$4,305.55

Estimated Revenue $4,305.55

(To clear result of adjustments into proper Revenue Account.)

17. Appropriations—General Gov-

ernment $150.00

Appropriations—Police Depart-

ment 1,315.42

Appropriations—Pensions . . . $226.04

Revenue, 1939 1,239.38

(To clear result of adjustments into proper Revenue Accounts.)
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SCHEDULE A-33

SCHEDULE OF JOURNAL ENTRIES EFFECTING ADJUST-
MENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1939

Sinking' Funds—General Indebtedness

Description Detail Debits Credits

Health and Sanitation Loans . $100,000.00

Highway Loans 80,000.00 $180,000.00

Public Improvement Loans $180,000.00
(To properly classify Loans outstanding as of December
31, 1938.)

Net Bonded Debt $567.76

Securities on Hand $567.76
(For reduction of Securities' Book Value to Par Value as of
December 31, 1938.)

Net Bonded Debt $4,654.02

Securities on Hand $4,654.02

(To write off Balance of Securities for final settlement of
$6,000.00, Farrelly Lake Levee District, State of Arkansas, for
which $1,345.88 cash w^as received during the year 1939.)
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SCHEDULE A-48

SCHEDULE OF JOURNAL ENTRIES EFFECTING ADJUST-
MENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1939

Trust and Investment Funds

Description Detail Debits Credits

1. Cash and Securities $5,022.76

Hussey Library Funds $299.50

Harris Library Funds 56.59

Hunt Lecture Funds 240.00

Edgewood Cemetery—Perpet-

ual Care 2,620.89

S. P. Cothrin Fund 1,024.36

S. B. Cothrin Fund 781.42

Total Credits $5,022.76

2. Hunt Library Funds $275.00

Edgewood Cemetery—Walks
and Drives 1,443.11

Woodlawn Cemetery—Per-

petual Care 3,974.62

Nashua Cemetery Association 1,805.78

Total Debits $7,498.51

Cash and Securities $7,498.51

3. Cash $151,757.28

Securities 192,784.00

Cash and Securities $344,541.28

The foregoing Journal entries are required for Adjustment of

Trust Accounts in the General Ledger and thereby bring^ such ac-

counts into agreement with verification of Cash and Securities as of

December 31, 1939.

SCHEDULE B-1

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS
SALARIES YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1939

CREDITS

Appropriation $12,000.00
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CASH EXPENDITURES
Salaries:

Mayor $2,000.00

City Clerk 2,499.96

Treasurer 2,700.00

City Solicitor 1,200.00

Mayor's Secretary 1,S00.00

City Messenger 1,800.00

Total Cash Expenditures $11,999.96

Unexpended Balance to Revenue .... .04

GRAND TOTAL $12,000.00

SCHEDULE B-2

GENERAL GOVERNMENT INCLUDING ZONING BOARD AND
BOARD OF EXAMINATION OF PLUMBERS

CREDITS
Appropriations:

General Government $20,000.00

Zoning Board of Adjustment 100.00

Board of Examination of Plumbers 75.00

$20,17.5.00

Cash Receipts:

County Refund on Projects $3,503.05

Plumber's' Licenses 51.00

Other Receipts 88.34

3,642.39

TOTAL CREDITS $23,817.39

OVERDRAFT TO REVENUE . . . 5,396.35

GRAND TOTAL $29,213.74

CASH EXPENDITURES
Payrolls $10,458.00

Mayor's Expenses 500.00

Office Supplies and Equipment 4,315.31

Projects (WPA and NYA) 8,076.50

Insurance 52.80

Officers' Bonds 275.00
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Certification of Notes 848.28

Tax Sales 407.25

Land Purchased 800.00

Traffic Signals 273.60

Motor Vehicle Permits—Fees 1,950.50

Motor Vehicle Permits—Refund 23.75

Vital Statistics—Fees 392.50

Other Items 840.25

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $29,213.74

SCHEDULE B-3

WARDS AND ELECTIONS

CREDITS
Appropriation

CASH EXPENDITURES
Payroll $3,709.00

Material and Supplies 1,153.61

Rent 130.00

Transportation 14.50

Meals 79.00

Janitor 20.00

Electric Lig-hts 7.80

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES .

UNEXPENDED BALANCE TO
REVENUE

GRAND TOTAL

$5,800.00

$5,113.91

686.09

$5,800.00

SCHEDULE B-4

ASSESSORS' OFFICE

CREDITS
Appropriation

Overdraft to Revenue

GRAND TOTAL

,000.00

422.46

5,422.46
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CASH EXPENDITURES
Assessors' Salaries $5,100.00

Payroll 2,305.50

Services 384.45

Material and Supplies 371.57

Equipment 128.10

Telephone 55.28

Travel 75.56

Miscellaneous 2.00

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $8,422.46

SCHEDULE B-5

CITY HALL (MAINTENANCE)

CREDITS

Appropriation $4,300.00

CASH EXPENDITURES
Payroll $1,692.00

Light and Power 328.64

Supplies 58.35

Fuel 1,012.59

Repairs 15.10

Water 34.14

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES . $3,140.82

UNEXPENDED BALANCE TO
REVENUE 1,159.18

GRAND TOTAL $4,300.00

SCHEDULE B-6

NEW CITY HALL CONSTRUCTION

ADVANCES
Advances as of December 31, 1938 $13,000.00

Advances in Fiscal Year 1939 37,500.00

TOTAL ADVANCES $50,500.00

RECOVERIES

TOTAL RECOVERIES DURING 1939 $50,500.00
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SCHEDULE B-7

POLICE DEPARTMENT

CREDITS

Appropriation

CASH EXPENDITURES
Police Commissioners $;)1().()0

Chief of Police 2,i)i>I).S8

Deputy Chief 2,0!)<).24

Honorary Deputy Chief 1,300.00

Captain 2,050.36

Lieutenant 1,983.28

Inspector 1,916.25

Sergeants 5,712.00

Cleijc 1,178.15

Matron 180.00

Radio Engineer 400.00

Patrolmen and Specials 43,757.03

Station Supplies, etc $1,270.03

Garage—Auto Repairs, etc 2,997.25

Police Box Telephone Service 1,367.50

Teletype Service 1,083.71

Radio, etc 2,406.42

Repairs and Maintenance 1,938.31

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES
UNEXPENDED BALANCE TO
REVENUE

GRAND TOTAL

$75,000.00

53,886.19

$11,063.22

$74,949.41

50.59

$75,000.00

SCHEDULE B-8

FIRE DEPARTMENT

CREDITS
Appropriation $109,000.00

Overdraft to Revenue 25.08

GRAND TOTAL $109,025.08
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CASH EXPENDITURES

Payroll $94,537.05

Maintenance of Apparatus 4,916.10

Apparatus Supplies 1,871.67

Repairs to Buildings 858.02

Building Supplies 332.62

Fuel for Stations 3,164.00

Electricity 499.84

Express and Freight 3.39

Maintenance of Fire Alarm 132.48

Gas 147.69

Telephone 464.34

Ice 91.00

Laundry 399.02

Office Supplies 97.11

Water 136.50

Brush Fires 345.65

Miscellaneous Expense 1,028.60

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $109,025.08

SCHEDULE B-9

MUNICIPAL COURT

CREDITS

Appropriation

CASH EXPENDITURES

Salaries:

Justice $2,000.04

Associate Justice 799.92

Clerk 999.96

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES
UNEXPENDED BALANCE TO
REVENUE

GRAND TOTAL

$4,400.00

$3,799.92

600.08

$4,400.00
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SCHEDULE B-10

SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

CREDITS

Apj)ropriation $1 ,r)(K).()0

Overdi-aft to Revenue X.^iO

GRAND TOTAL $1,5()8.S()

CASH EXPENDITURES

Salary $1,500.00

Supplies 8.80

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $1,508.80

SCHEDULE B-11

BOARD OF HEALTH

CREDITS

Appropriation $18,000.00

CASH RECEIPTS

Meat Inspection Fees $788.20

Milk Licenses 324.00

Garbage Licenses 64.00

Insurance Refund 50.5(1

Miscellaneous 58.45

1,285.21

GRAND TOTAL $19,285.21

CASH EXPENDITURES

Board of Health Members $1,000.00

Secretary 1,030.00

Inspectors 4,879.92

School Physician 900.00

Health and School Nurses 3,699.92 . .
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Garbage Collectors 3,125.00

Laboratory Helper 290.00

Tonsilar Treatment 740.00

Dental Clinic 445.47

Laboratory Supplies 592.15

Office Supplies and Expense 1,128.13

Automobile Expense and Maintenance 1,249.30

Miscellaneous Expenses 48.00

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $19,127.89

UNEXPENDED BALANCE TO
REVENUE 157.32

GRAND TOTAL $19,285.21

SCHEDULE B-12

CITY PHYSICIAN

CREDITS

Appropriation $1,000.00

Overdraft to Revenue 181.30

GRAND TOTAL $1,181.30

CASH EXPENDITURES

Supplies $681.30

City Physician's Salary 500.00

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $1,181.30

SCHEDULE B-13

HOSPITALIZATION

CREDITS

Appropriations for:

St. Joseph's Hospital $2,500.00

Nashua Hospital Association 2,500.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $5,000.00
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CASH EXPENDITURES
St. Joseph's Hospital $2,500.00

Nashua Hospital Association 2,500.00

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $5,000.00

SCHEDULE B-14

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

CREDITS

Unexpended Balance of Appro-

priations 12/31/38 $65,343.20

Appropriation, 1939 150,000.00

Public Improvement Bonds .

.

75,000.00

CASH RECEIPTS

Departmental Transfer 43.50

Accounts Receivable:

Regular $14,912.49

W. P. A. Sidewalk Const. . 1,301.80

Holman Stadium 1,693.67

Park Commission 348.40

$18,256.36

GRAND TOTAL $308,643.06

CASH EXPENDITURES
Maintenance:

Street Cleaning $11,011.09

Snow Removal and Sanding . 16,648.29

Street Maintenance 23,688.69

Tarring Streets 12,166.60

Grading and Gravelling Sts. 12,777.02

Rounding Street Corners . . 864.44

Care of Trees 927.14

Culverts 335.73

Edgestones 1,306.58

Sidewalks 7,335.21

Sewer Maintenance 3,396.30

Catch Basin Maintenance . . 5,182.51

House Sewer Connections . . 3,572.63

Sewer Improvements 3,933.06

Rubbish Collection 24,281.33
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Care of Dumps 3,353.42

Water Main to Dump 2,522.47

Traffic Lines and Signs 1,093.51

Playground Maintenance . . 238.72

Cable Trench at Airport 422.14

General Maintenance 486.43

Sand (Lewis Sand Bank) .. 2,000.00

Balcom Street Overflow 268.07

Bridge St. Sewer Right of

Way 100.00

Hurricane Rehabilitation . . 6,055.49

City HaH Driveways and

Grounds $8,209.95

Wood Cutting and Delivering

for Welfare 1,351.01

Labor and Material Recover-

able through Accounts Re-

ceivable 6,520.49

Materials Purchased and on

Hand 1,163.75

Permanent Streets

Work to Complete WPA Proj-

ects

WPA Expenditui'es:

Street Improvements $17,928.45

Sewer Construction 40,016.60

Sidewalks 5,363.10

Holman Stadium 7,039.92

Greeley Park 2,278.82

Tennis Courts 2,456.17

Edgewood Cemetery 1,614.64

Woodlawn Cemetery 5,683.69

Painting Project 26.51

Forestry Project 1,403.34

Wood Cutting and Delivering 183.76

TOTAL CASH EXPENDI-
TURES

UNEXPENDED BALANCE
TO 1940 ACCOUNT

GRAND TOTAL

$143,966.87

17,245.20

22,782.75

14,049.78

83,995.00

$282,039.60

26,603.46

$308,643.06
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SCHEDULE B-15

STREET LIGHTING

CREDITS

Unexpended Balance of Appropriation, 1938 .. $3,442.17

Appropriation, 1939 41,000.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $44,442.17

OVERDRAFT TO REVENUE 699.82

GRAND TOTAL $45,141.99

CASH EXPENDITURES

Street Lights:

Public Service Co. of N. H $45,141.99

SCHEDULE B-16

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

CREDITS

Appropriation $370,500.00

CASH RECEIPTS

Accounts Receivable for Tui-

tion $20,093.31

Auditorium 2,323.50

Transfer of Dog Taxes 1,553.25

Miscellaneous Income 3,742.04

27,712.10

GRAND TOTAL $398,212.10

CASH EXPENDITURES
Instruction Committee:

Salaries $292,815.50

Maintenance 3,691.71

Transportation 12,377.50

Books 3,585.83

Typewriters 1,647.50

School and Office Supplies .

.

5,582.15

Miscellaneous 12,923.44

$332,623.63



City of Nashua, New Hampshire 89

Health Committee:

Professional Services $6,627.70

Maintenance and Supplies . . 397.55

Physical Directors 2,920.00

9,945.25

House Committee:

Janitors $38,211.13

Fuel 8,641.44

Maintenance 8,656.30

55,508.87

TOTAL CASH EXPENDI-
TURES $398,077.75

UNEXPENDED BALANCE
TO REVENUE 134.35

GRAND TOTAL $398,212.10

SCHEDULE B-17

NASHUA PUBLIC LIBRARY

CREDITS
Appropriation $15,000.00

CASH RECEIPTS
Income from Trust Funds:

Harris Fund $375.00

Hussey Fund 706.68

Jacquith Fund 10.05

1,091.73

Fines 1,082.11

GRAND TOTAL $17,173.84

CASH EXPENDITURES
Payroll $12,011.32

Lights 280.24

Books 2,973.99

Periodicals 416.01

Telephone 70.20

BuUding 230.51

Petty Cash 128.26
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Repairs 143.56

Supplies 320.61

Heat 324.43

Furniture and Equipment .... 54.30

Miscellaneous 79,49

TOTAL CASH EXPENDI-
TURES $17,032.92

UNEXPENDED BALANCE
TO REVENUE 140.92

GRAND TOTAL $17,173.84

SCHEDULE B-18

PUBLIC WELFARE, OLD AGE ASSISTANCE AND
DAY NURSERIES

Public Welfare

CREDITS

Appropriation $60,000.00

CASH RECEIPTS

Refunds $203.14

Less: Transfer to Public

Works 48.50

154.64

$00,154.64

OVERDRAFT TO REVE-
NUE 702.37

GRAND TOTAL $60,857.01

CASH EXPENDITURES
Orders Issued:

Support of Poor for;

Cash (Personal Aid) ,$6,281.00

Food and Household Neces-

sities 32,963.98

Shelter (Rents) 5,785.83

Clothing 353.56
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Fuel
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Aug. 26, 1939 July, 1939 1,211.88

Sept. 27, 1939 August, 1939 1,339.46

Oct. 26, 1939 September, 1939 1,248.96

Nov. 23, 1939 October, 1939 1,254.87

Dec. 27, 1939 November, 1939 1,070.50

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $14,490.74

UNEXPENDED BALANCE TO REVE-
NUE 524.26

GRAND TOTAL $15,015.00

Day Nursery

CREDITS

Appropriation $300.00

CASH EXPENDITURES
Paid to Cora Ellsworth, Treasurer $300.00

SCHEDULE B-19

PATRIOTIC PURPOSES

CREDITS
Appropriations for:

Memorial Day $400.00

Armistice Day 300.00

Spanish War Veterans 100.00

Veterans of Foreign Wars 100.00

American Legion 100.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $1,000.00

CASH EXPENDITURES
Memorial Day $400.00

Armistice Day 300.00

Spanish War Veterans 100.00

Veterans of Foreign Wars 100.00

American Legion 100.00

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $1,000.00
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SCHEDULE B-20

PARK COMMISSION

CREDITS
Appiopriiilion $lt,0()().()0

CASH RECEIPTS
IiR-ome from Trust Fund $201.00

Sale of Materials 60.50

Other Receipts 25.26

TOTAL CREDITS $9,286.76

OVERDRAFT TO REVENUE . . . 521.34

GRAND TOTAL $9,808.10

CASH EXPENDITURES
Payroll $7,542.08

Supplies, Material and Labor 1,230.90

Insurance 419.37

Fuel 255.97

Services 188.64

Water 93.30

Power and Light 65.13

Miscellaneous 12.71

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $9,808.10

SCHEDULE B-21

PARK COMMISSION—M. P. HARRIS BEQUEST

CREDITS
Unexpended Balance, December 31, 1938 $3,110.52

CASH EXPENDITURES
Services $605.20

Payroll 32L75
Truck 225.00

Supplies 342.26 : .
,
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Heating Plant 391.94

Insui-ance 62.00

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $1,948.15

UNEXPENDED BALANCE CARRIED TO
1940 1,162.37

GRAND TOTAL $8,110.52

SCHEDULE B-22

RECREATION COMMISSION

CREDITS

Appropriation $4,800.00

CASH RECEIPTS

Receipts from Swimming Pool 32.08

Transferred from Holman Stadium . 68.64

TOTAL CREDITS $4,900.72

OVERDRAFT TO REVENUE . . 79.66

GRAND TOTAL $4,980.38

(^ASH EXPENDITURES
Payroll $3,925.24

Fuel 19.00

Water 329.90

Power and Light 113.15

Labor and Material 148.39

Supplies 334.20

Insurance 40.00

Miscellaneous 70.50

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $4,980.38

SCHEDULE B-23

HOLMAN STADIUM

CREDITS
Appropriation $3,000.00
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CASH RECEIPTS
Rentals $2,300.86

Transferred from Non-Revenue Cash 522.00

Transferred from Airport Commis-
sion 1.80

2,824.66

GRAND TOTAL $5,824.66

CASH EXPENDITURES
Payroll $2,520.25

Insurance 167.50

Telephone 24.10

Services 32.07

Lights 122.44

Labor 17.58

Supplies 2,273.19

Water 528.06

Miscellaneous 60.15

$5,745.34

Transferred to Recreation Commis-
sion 68.64

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $5,813.98

UNEXPENDED BALANCE TO REVENUE 10.68

»

GRAND TOTAL $5,824.66

SCHEDULE B-24

KDGKWOOD CEMETERY

CREDITS
Appropriation, 1939 $2,100.00

CASH RECEIPTS
Care of lots, burials, etc $2,072.38

Sale of Lots 1,675.00

Income from Trust Funds 2,698.11

6,445.49
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CASH EXPENDITURES
TOTAL CREDITS $8,545.49

OVERDRAFT CARRIED TO 1940 1,255.19

GRAND TOTAL $9,800.68

Payrolls $6,322.69

Tools, supplies, etc 858.55

Truck expense 260.13

Seed, plants, etc 185.37

Water 216.99

Loam and fertilizer 211.45

Lights and fuel (chapel) 12.00

Plans 6.50

Insurance 63.70

Telephone 45.34

Office Expense 100.07

Deposited to Principal of Walks and

Drives 221.75

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $8,504.54

OVERDRAFT CARRIED FROM
1938 1,296.14

GRAND TOTAL $9,800.68

SCHEDULE B-25

WOODLAWN CEMETERY

CREDITS

Appropriation $1,500.00

CASH RECEIPTS
Sale of Lots and Graves $1,126.00

Interest and Dividends 4,374.99

Collections for care of Lots 3,621.50

9,122.49

TOTAL CREDITS $10,622.49

OVERDRAFT CARRIED TO 1940 1,060.37

GRAND TOTAL $11,682.86
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CASH EXPENDITURES

Payrolls $8,660.25

Flowers, Seeds and Plants 32.72

Loam and Fex'tilizer 75.50

Sewers and Gutters 7.00

Light and Fuel 254.04

Water 210.39

Repairs and Tools 114.42

Supplies 766.79

Insurance 180.80

Printing and Stationery 58.95

Rent, Recording and Making of

Deeds and Bonds 137.50

Deed of Lot Returned to Trustees 76.00

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $10,574.36

OVERDRAFT CARRIED FROM
1938 1,108.50

GRAND TOTAL $11,682.86

SCHEDULE B-26

SUBURBAN CEMETERIES

CREDITS
Appropriation $1,000.00

CASH RECEIPTS
Sale of Lots, etc $231.00

Interest on Investments 67.33

Transfer from

:

Perpetual Care Fund $150.00

Perpetual Care Fund 61.50

298.33

211.50

TOTAL CREDITS $1,509.83

OVERDRAFT CARRIED TO 1940 691.95

GRAND TOTAL $2,201.78
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CASH EXPENDITURES

Payrolls $1,381.30

Water Supply 40.32

Repairs 6.14

Supplies 25.77

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES
INTEREST COUPON NOT DUE .

OVERDRAFT CARRIED FROM
1938

GRAND TOTAL

$1,453.53

30.00

718.25

^2,201.78

SCHEDULE B-27

INTEREST AND DISCOUNTS

CREDITS
Appropriation $59,500.00

CASH EXPENDITURES
Interest Coupons, Current Year $51,742.50

Interest Coupons, Prior Years 462.50

Interest on Temporary Loans 1,819.30

Discounts on Taxes 3,320.04

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $57,344.34

UNEXPENDED BALANCE TO REVENUE . 2,155.6(5

GRAND TOTAL : $59,500.00

Appropriation

SCHEDULE B 28

MATURING PRINCIPAL

CREDITS

CASH EXPENDITURES
School Loans:

1919 High School Construction . . . $5,000.00

1923 James B. Crowley School . . . 11,000.00

$145,000.00
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1924 Mt. Pleasant School 10,000.00

1926 Mt. Pleasant and Crowley

Schools, Furnishings 2,000.00

1936 Hig-h School Construction . . . 17,000.00

1937 Hig-h School Equipment 5,000.00

$50,000.00

Health and Sanitation Loans:

1919 Sewer Construction $1,000.00

1920 Sewer Construction 1,000.00

1924 Sewer Construction 4,000.00

1926 Sewer Construction 1,000.00

1928 Sewer Construction 1,000.00

1934 Sewer Construction 5,000.00

1935 Sewer Construction 5,000.00

1935 Sewer Construction 5,000.00

Highway Loans:

1924 Widening Main Street $5,000.00

1925 Main Street Bridge 15,000.00

1926 Highway Construction 3,000.00

1928 Highway Construction 1,000.00

1928 Canal Street Bridge 8,000.00

Public Improvement Loans:

1931 Public Improvement $5,000.00

1934 Public Improvement 5,000.00

1936 Public Improvement 5,000.00

1937 Public Improvement 7,000.00

1938 Public Imi)rovement 10,000.00

23,000.00

32,000.00

32,000.00

Fire Loans:

1935 Crown Hill Fire Station and

Equipment 5,000.00

Municipal Buildings Loans:

1927 City Garage and Machine
Shop $2,000.00

1928 Veterans' Building 1,000.00

3,000.00

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $145,000.00
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SCHEDULE B-29

SINKING FUND

CREDITS

Appropriation $5,000.00

CASH EXPENDITURES
Trustees of Sinkinj;- Fund .$5,000.00

SCHEDULE B-30

PENSIONS

CREDITS
Appropriation $20,000.00

CASH EXPENDITURES
School Department $9,619.31

Board of Public Works 3,660.00

Police Department 2,205.16

Fire Department 1,975.00

City Clerk's Department 600.00

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $18,059.47

UNEXPENDED BALANCE TO REVENUE 1,940.53

GRAND TOTAL $20,000.00

SCHEDULE B-31

AIRPORT COMMISSION

CREDITS
Appropriatioi) ^ i ,1(10.00

CASH RECEIPTS
Hangar Rental $408.00

Gasoline 810.37

Oil 45.15

Telephone 12.54

Field Commissions 31.60

1,307.66

GRAND TOTAL $2,707.66
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CASH EXPENDITURES

Services of Airport Manager $1,019.19

Maintenance, Building, Field and

Equipment 37.54

Airport Registration 10.00

Gasoline 738.60

Motor Oil 36.91

Fuel Oil 196.75

Lights and Power 180.60

Telephone 68.58

$2,288.17

TRANSFER FROM HOLMAN
STADIUM 1.80

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $2,289.97

UNEXPENDED BALANCE TO
REVENUE 417.69

GRAND TOTAL $2,707.66

SCHEDULE B-32

LANDS AND BUILDINGS

CREDITS

Appropriation $6,500.00

CASH EXPENDITURES

Payroll $5,106.00

Water 434.34

Lights 69.20

Fuel 247.50

Supplies 459.01

Miscellaneous 38.90

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $6,354.95

UNEXPENDED BALANCE TO
REVENUE 145.05

GRAND TOTAL $6,500.00
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SCHEDULE B-33

WATER SUPPLY

CREDITS

Appropriation $15,000.00

Overdraft to Revenue 1,102.50

GRAND TOTAL $16,102.50

CASH EXPENDITURES
To Pennichuck Water Works $16,102.50

SCHEDULE B-34

INSURANCE

CREDITS
Appropriation $6,750.00

Refund 2.19

TOTAL CREDITS $6,752.19

OVERDRAFT TO REVENUE 45.46

GRAND TOTAL $6,797.65

CASH EXPENDITURES
Insurance Premium $6,653.80

Endoi'sement Blanks 18.85

Officers' Bonds 125.00

TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES $6,797.65

SCHEDULE B-35

PRINTING AND STATIONERY

CREDITS
Appropriation $800.00

Overdraft to Revenue 47.67

GRAND TOTAL $847.67
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CASH EXPENDITURES

Printing City Reports $840.95

Printing Notices 6.72

GRAND TOTAL $847.67

SCHEDULE B-36

SCHEDULE OF ESTIMATED REVENUES YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 1939

CREDITS

Interest and Dividend Tax $38,493.13

Savings Bank Tax 10,488.46

Railroad Tax 9,713.26

Insurance Tax 1,129.11

Motor Vehicle Permits 32,899.74

Taxes, Prior Years 1,353.60

Interest on Taxes 5,145.82

Costs on Tax Collections 1,969.27

Additional Interest and Costs on Redeemed Taxes .... 3,949.77

Licenses and Permits 2,538.50

Rent of City Property 1,450.00

Recording, etc 1,989.15

School Tax Refund 306.00

Other Items 2,112.64

TOTAL CREDITS $113,538.45

CHARGES

Refunds for:

Board of Public Works $31.00

Interest on Taxes 15.95

Additional Interest and Costs on Redeemed Taxes . . 63.61

Tax Abatements (Overlay) 547.03

TOTAL CHARGES $657.59
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SCHEDULE C-10

SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS OF THE CITY CLERK'S

DEPARTMENT YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1939

PERMITS:

Automobile Permits $32,899.74

Marriage Licenses 910.00

$33,809.74

LICENSES:

Dog Licenses $2,259.00

Less: Disbursements for:

Howard Hammar, Officer $600.00

Damage by Dogs 64.70

Tags, etc 41.05

705.75

Dog Licenses—Net $1,553.25

Pool Tables and Bowling Alleys 525.50

Shows and Exhibitions 915.00

Taxicab Licenses 116.00

Taxicab Operators' Licenses 72.00

3,181.75

RECORDING:
Chattel Mortgages $619.65

Liens and Conditional Sales 708.50

Certified Copies 407.75

1,735.90

MISCELLANEOUS:
Discharge of Records, Assignments,

etc 253.25

TOTAL CASH RECEIVED AND
REMITTED TO THE CITY

TREASURER $38,980.64
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SCHEDULE C-11

SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS OF THE TAX COLLECTOR
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1939

Year of Property Poll Total
I^evy Taxes 'l^'axe.s Collections

Taxes Collected 1939 $1,111,846.77 $16,862.00 $1,128,708.77

Taxes Collected 1938 367,339.83 8,730.00 376,069.83

Taxes Collected 1937 16,438.91 594.00 17,032.91

Taxes Collected 1936 2,878.60 486.00 3,364.60

Taxes Collected 1935 289.26 454.00 743.26

Taxes Collected 1934 304.60 314.00 618.60

Taxes Collected 1933 314.00 314.00

Taxes Collected 1932 178.00 178.00

Taxes Collected 1931 114.00 114.00

Taxes Collected 1930 90.00 90.00

Taxes Collected 1929 4.00 4.00

Taxes Collected 1928 2.00 2.00

Taxes Collected 1926 2.00 2.00

Taxes Collected 1925 3.00 3.00

Taxes Collected 1924 5.00 5.00

Taxes Collected 1923 5.00 5.00

Taxes Collected 1922 10.00 10.00

Taxes Collected 1921 5.00 5.00

Taxes Collected 1920 3.00 3.00

TOTAL TAXES COL-

LECTED $1,499,097.97 $28,175.00 $1,527,272.97

Interest on Taxes 5,145.82

Costs on Tax Collections 1,969.27

Additional Interest and

Costs on Redeemed

Taxes 3,949.77

TOTAL CASH RE-

CEIVED BY TAX
COLLECTOR $1,538,337.83
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RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES
PASSED BY THE

BOARD OF ALDERMEN

RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE COMMITTEE TO BORROW

MONEY IN ANTICIPATION OF TAXES
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Alderaien of the City of Nashua:

That the Finance Committee be and they hereby are authorized

and directed to borrow from time to time during the current munici-

pal year beginning January 1, 1939, a sum or sums not exceeding

one million ($1,000,000.00) dollars, for the purpose of meeting the

current expenses of the City, and the Mayor and Treasurer are here-

by authorized to execute and issue the negotiable note or notes of

the City of Nashua therefor.

Every such note shall become due and payable within one (1)

year from the date of the loan for which it is issued is incurred; pro-

vided, however, that said Finance Committee be and they hereby are

authorized to refund by the issue of new notes any of the notes is-

sued as aforesaid, such new notes to be executed in like manner and

be payable within one (1) year after the date of incurrence of the

original loan or loans which they are to refund. Such original notes

and notes in renewal thereof shall not be payable on demand, and

shall not be valid unless authenticated by the certificate of the Na-

tional Rockland Bank of Boston, Massachut-jotts.
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All debts incurred under authority of this vote shall be paid

from the taxes of said current municipal year.

Passed—January 2, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
President.

Approved—January 2, 1939

F. A. MacMASTER,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
ADOPTING RULES AND FIXING THE TIME FOR HOLDING

REGULAR MEETINGS
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That the rules of the Board of Aldermen for 1938 be and the

same are hereby adopted for 1939, and that the time for holding- reg-

ular meetings be on the second and fourth Tuesday of each month at

eight (8) o'clock in the afternoon.

Passed—January 2, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Preside7it.

Approved—January 2, 1939

F. A. MacMASTER,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
RELATIVE TO THE PRE-PAYMENT OF TAXES FOR THE

YEAR 1939

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Alder-men of the City of Nashua:
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That the Tax Collector of the City of Nashua, in accordance

with and by authority of Chapter 66, Section 43, of the Public Laws
of New Hampshire, be and hereby is empowered to allow a discount

of 1939 taxes for pre-payment of said taxes, such discount to be at

the rate of two and one-half per cent per annum from date of pay-

ment to December 1, 1939, but no discount shall be allowed for pre-

payment after November 1, 1939.

Pre-payments may be made before, as well as after, the assess-

ment of taxes for the year of 1939, discounts to apply on partial or

total pre-payments.

In the event the amount prepaid by a tax payer exceeds the 1939

assessment when made, said tax payer shall receive a rebate of the

amount overpaid on said tax.

Further, in the event that the tax assessment for 1939 is more in

amount than the pre-payment made, said tax payer shall be charged

the additional amount due.

Passed—January 2, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
President.

Approved—January 2, 1939

F. A. MacMASTER,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
UPON THE DECEASE OF MAYOR FRANK ABEL MacMASTER

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:
WHEREAS: The Almighty God in His infinite wisdom and mercy

has seen fit to remove from our midst on February 11, 1939, our be-

loved friend and mayor

FRANK ABEL MacMASTER
and

WHEREAS: In the passing of Mayor MacMaster, the family has

lost a kind husband and a loving- father; the City of Nashua, a true

and loyal mayor; and the community, an upright and honest citizen,

therefore be it
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RESOLVED: That we, the members of the Board of Aldermen,

express to his wife and family our heartfelt sympathy and condolence

in this hour of sorrow;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That a copy of this resolution

be spread upon the minutes of the Board of Aldermen, a copy sent to

the widow and family of the deceased; and a copy sent to the Nashua
Telegraph Publishing Company for publication.

Passed—February Ifi, 1989

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—February 17, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
FOR THE SALE OF LAND ON HAYDEN STREET, DUNSTABLE

ROAD, HATCH STREET, ORDWAY AVENUE, LUMB
AVENUE, AND DUNSTABLE ROAD

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That the Tax Collector for the City of Nashua be and hereby is

empowered to sell to Charles S. Clement for the consideration of One

Hundi-ed Dollars ($100.00) the following named lots:

Lot 95 Sht 110 Hayden Street. Meaning and intending the lot

sold for the non-payment of taxes of 1933, 1934, 1935 and 193G. Said

lot at that time being assessed to Alberto Smithson. The above lot

was deeded to the City of Nashua by a Tax Collector's deed on March

10, 1937.

Lot 137 Sht 110 Dunstable Road. Meaning and intending the

lot sold for the non-payment of taxes of 1924. Said lot at that time

being assessed to Mrs. Archie F. Houle. The above lot was deeded

to the City of Nashua by a Tax Collector's deed on March 1, 1929.

Lot 164 Sht 110 Hatch Street. Meaning and intending the lot

sold for the non-payment of taxes of 1931, 1932, 1933 and 1934. Said

lot at that time being assessed to Mrs. Sarah Barnaby. The above

lot was deeded to the City of Nashua by a Tax Collector's deed on

March 10, 1936.
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Lot 183 Sht 110 Ordway Avenue. Meaning and intendin}? the

lot sold for the non-payment of taxes of 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935 and

1936. Said lot at that time being assessed to Zelma Ross. The above

lot was deeded to the City of Nashua by a Tax Collector's deed on

March 10, 1937.

Lot 192 Sht 110 Lunib Avenue. Meaning and intending the lot

sold for the non-payment of taxes of 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933. Said

lot at that time being assessed to Susie Wildes. The above lot was

deeded to the City of Nashua by a Tax Collector's deed on March 21,

1934.

Lot 193 Sht 110 Dunstable Road. Meaning and intending the lot

sold for the non-payment of taxes of 1930, 1932 and 1933. The above

lot at that time being assessed to Guy H. Cutter. The above lot

was deeded to the City of Nashua by a Tax Collector's deed on March

16, 1934.

Passed—February 28, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—March 1, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
GRANTING A PENSION TO ELIZABETH M. GRAY

CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 226 of the Session Laws of

1923 and Chapter 307, Section 1, of the Session Laws of 1925, a pen-

sion in the annual amount of $750.00 is hereby granted Elizabeth M.

Gray, former school teacher, now incapacitated for further service.
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This pcnKion to be paid I'rom the School Department appropria-

tion and to be in ten monthly installments of $75.00 each.

Passed—February 28, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Ai)proved—March 1, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
GRANTING A PENSION TO FRANK FRANCOEUR

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldemien of the City of Nashua:
Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 236 of the Session Laws

of 1923 and Chapter 307, section 1 of the Session Laws of 1925, a

pension in the annual amount of $624 is hereby granted to Frank
Francoeur, an employee of the Board of Public Works now incapaci-

tated for further services.

This pension is to be paid in semi-monthly installments.

Passed—March 28, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—March 29, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
GRANTING A PENSION TO RODERICK MacKAY

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:
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Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 236 of the Session Laws

of 1923 and Chapter 307, section 1 of the Session Laws of 1925, a

pension in the annual amount of $780 is hereby granted Roderick

MacKay, an employee of the Board of Public Works now incapaci-

tated for further services.

This pension is to be paid in semi-monthly installments.

Passed—March 28, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
P)-csidi!nt.

Approved—March 29, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayo?-.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
GRANTING A PENSION TO DENNIS NASH

CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 236 of the Session Laws

of 1923 and Chapter 307, section 1 of the Session Laws of 1925, a

pension in the annual amount of $572 is hereby granted to Dennis

Nash, an employee of the Board of Public Works now incapacitated

for further services.

This pension is to be paid in semi-monthly installments.

Passed—March 28, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—March 29, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.
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RESOLUTION
GRANTING A PENSION TO HARRY FAY

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldennen of the City of Nashua:

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 236 of the Session Laws
of 1923 and Chapter 307, section 1 of the Session Laws of 1925, a

pension in the annual amount of $520 is hereby granted to Harry
Fay, an employee of the Board of Public Works now incapacitated for

further services.

This pension is to be paid in semi-monthly installments.

Passed—March 28, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—March 29, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

A.ttest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
GRANTING A PENSION TO JOSEPH MOUSETTE

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 236 of the Session Laws
of 1923 and Chapter 307, section 1 of the Session Laws of 1925, a

pension in the annual amount of $624 is hereby granted to Joseph

Mousette, an employee of the Board of Public Works now incapaci-

tated for further services.

This pension is to be paid in semi-monthly installments.

Passed—March 28, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—March 29, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.
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RESOLUTION
CHANGING THE NAME OF THE NORTHERLY END OF

AYER STREET
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Ouk Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That the public good requires that the Northerly end of Ayer

Street, in the City of Nashua, as laid out December 23, 1919, be re-

named and that portion of the said street between the Northerly

line of said Ayer Street as laid out and the Southerly line of Rogers

Street be changed to and known as Webster Street.

Passed—March 28, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—March 29, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
GRANTING A PENSION TO ALBERT C. MELENDY

CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Ia)rd One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By Lho Board of Aidi-niu'ii of the (^ity of Nashua:

Pursuant to the i)rovisions of (Chapter 220 of the Session Laws
of 1923 and Chapter 307, section 1 of the Session Laws of 1925, a pen-

sion in the annual amount of $1,000.00 is hereby granted Albert C.

Melendy, former Fire Chief, now incapacitated for further service.

This sum is to be paid semi-monthly.

Be it further resolved, that the sum of $500 a year be allowed

said Albert C. Melendy in addition to the above pension for reason-

able expenses for medical and hospital care resulting from the fire of

January 1, 1938.
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This sum is to be paid from the Pension Account.

Passed—April 25, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—April 29, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City\ Clerk.

RESOLUTION
GRANTING A PENSION TO MARY I. BENSON

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 236 of the Session Laws
of 1923 and Chapter 307, section 1 of the Session Laws of 1925, a

pension in the annual amount of $600.00 is hereby granted to Mary
I. Benson, an employee of the City Clerk's Department now incapaci-

tated for further services.

This pension is to be paid in serai-monthly installments.

Passed—April 25, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
Presidevt

.

Approved—April 29, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING HIS HONOR MAYOR EUGENE H. LEMAY TO

PURCHASE CERTAIN LOTS ON WOODLAWN AVENUE,
NOW OR FORMERLY,
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:
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That His Honor Mayor Eugene H. Lemay be and he is hereby

authorized to purchase on behalf of the City of Nashua for a sum not

to exceed Eight Hundred Dollars lots number 69 and 70 on sheet 80

of the Assessors' Maps of the City of Nashua on Woodlawn Avenue,

now or formerly.

Passed—May 9, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—May 10, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor. ^

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1939

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That in accordance with the vote of the Board this day passed

the following amounts are hereby ap])r()))riat(Mi for- the several De-

partments for the year 1939.

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Salary Account $12,000.00

Ward and Election Expenses 5,800.00

Assessors' Department 8,000.00

City Hall Building 4,300.00

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY
Police Department 75,000.00

Municipal Court 4,400.00

Fire Department 109,000.00

Sealer of Weights and Measures 1,500.00

HEALTH AND SANITATION
Board of Health 18,000.00

City Physician 1,000.00

St. Joseph Hospital 2,500.00

Nashua Hospital Association 2,500.00
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HIGHWAYS
Board of Public Works 150,000.00

Street Lighting 41,000.00

Zoning Board of Adjustment 100.00

Board of Examination of Plumbers 75.00

CHARITIES
Public Welfare 60,000.00

Old Age Assistance 15,000.00

Day Nursery 300.00

RECREATION AND UNCLASSIFIED
Recreation Commission 4,800.00

Park Commission 9,000.00

Holman Stadium Commission 3,000.00

Airport Commission 1,400.00

Incidentals (General Government) 20,000.00

Insurance 6,750.00

Land and Buildings 6,500.00

Water Supply 15,000.00

Printing and Stationery 800.00

Memorial Day 400.00

American Legion 100.00

Veterans of Foreign Wars 100.00

Spanish War Veterans 100.00

Armistice Day 300.00

EDUCATION
School Department (with other revenue) 370,500.00

Public Library 15,000.00

PENSION FUND
Pensions 20,000.00

CEMETERIES
Woodlawn 1,500.00

Edgewood 2,100.00

Suburban 1,000.00

INTEREST AND MATURING DEBT
Sinking Fund 5,000.00

City Interest 59,500.00

Maturing Debt 145,000.00

Total Appropriations $1,198,325.00
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And of this amount I recommend that the sum of One Million,

Seventy-three Thousand, Three Hundred Twenty-five and no/100 Dol-

lars ($1,073,325.00) be raised by taxation, and the balance. One Hun-

dred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (.$125,000.00), be paid from the

other revenues of the City.

Passed—May 9, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—May 10, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest:' IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE CONVEYANCE OF A CERTAIN TRACT OF

LAND TO ALFRED DESJARLAIS
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That His Honor, Mayor Eugene H. Lemay, be and he is hereby

authorized and empowered to sell for and on behalf of the City of

Nashua to Alfred Desjarlais for the sum of $650 the following-

described tract of land

:

A certain tract or parcel of land with the buildings thereon,

situate on the Northerly side of Haines Street in said Nashua,

bounded and described as follows:

—

Beg-inning at a stone bound at the Southeast corner of the

premises herein conveyed, said bound being at the intersection of the

Northerly line of Haines Street with the Westerly line of a twenty

foot right of way; thence Westerly by said Northerly line of Haines

Street a distance of 100.00 feet to a stone bound at other land of

grantor; thence Northerly at right angles with said Haines Street

and by other land of grantor a distance of 135.00 feet to a stone

bound at other land of grantor; thence Easterly at right angles

with the last described line and by other land of grantor a distance

of 73.15 feet to a stone bound in the Westerly line of said twenty

foot right of way; thence Southerly by the Westerly line of said

twenty foot right of way a distance of 137.64 feet to the place of

beginning.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED By the Board of Aldermen of

the City of Nashua, That, His Honor, Mayor Eugene H. Lemay, be

and he is hereby authorized and empowered to accept for and on be-

half of the City of Nashua a mortgage in the amount of $650 from
the said Alfred Desjarlais and a note for the same amount, payable

on demand in installments of $10 per month starting May 1, 1939,

with interest at 3% on the unpaid balance, interest payments to be

made monthly on the same date as the principal with a provision

that upon default of any one installment the whole unpaid balance

may become due and payable at the option of the holder, said note

being secured by a mortgage of that amount on the above-described

premises.

Passed—May 23, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—May 24, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
ADOPTING CHAPTER 205 OF THE LAWS OF 1937

CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldennen of the City of Nashua:

Whereas, it is desirable that the public school teachers of Nashua
be given the right to join the New Hampshire Teachers' Retirement

Association and be entitled to the benefits provided by Chapter 205 of

the Laws of 1937 and any amendments thereof; and

Whereas, Part II of section 2 of said Chapter requires action

therefor by the Board of Education and by the City Government of

Nashua.

Now, therefore, be it resolved that said Chapter 205 of the Laws
of 1937 and any amendments thereof, be adopted to the extent that

the public school teachers of Nashua may be entitled to the benefits
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thereunder as completely as though the City of Nashua had not al-

ready adopted some form of a teachers' retirement system.

Passed—May 23, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—May 24, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
GRANTING A PENSION TO HATTIE GORDON

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 226 of the Session Laws
of 1923 and Chapter 307, Section 1, of the Session Law^s of 1925, a

pension in the annual amount of $850.00 is hereby granted Hattie

Gordon, former school teacher, now incapacitated for further service.

This pension to be paid from the Pension Account and to be in

monthly installments of $70.83 each.

Passed—June 27, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—June 28, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
IN RELATION TO THE COLLECTION OF POLL TAXES

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:
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That the Collector be and hereby is authorized to forward dur-

ing the month of July, 1989, a notice to each and every poll tax payer
of the CITY OF NASHUA, notifying each poll tax payer that the

poll tax for 1939 must be paid on or before August 1, 1939, and for

all poll taxes not paid by said date to charge costs amounting to

twenty (20) cents for said notice, the said notice to consist of the

publication of this resolution in the newspapers of this city in three

separate issues during the month of July, and RESOLVED FUR-
THER that the Collector of Taxes be and hereby is authorized to

proceed to distrain for all poll taxes not paid by the first day of

August, 1939.

Passed—June 13, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—June 14, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City, Clerk.

RESOLUTION
PERTAINING TO A CERTAIN NOTE OF THE CITY OF
NASHUA IN THE SUM OF $192,500.00 PAYABLE TO THE

NASHUA TRUST COMPANY
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That the Mayor and Treasurer acting with the approval of a

majority of the Finance Committee be and hereby are authorized:

To agree with the Nashua Trust Company to postpone to August
23, 1940, the maturity date of the note of the City in the sum of one

hundred ninety-two thousand five hundred dollars payable to said

Company, dated August 27, 1938, and due August 23, 1939; to pay
the interest accrued on said note to the said twenty-third day of
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August, 1939; and to fix the rate or rates of interest on said note

from August 23, 1939, to the said August 23, 1940, but not to waive

or release the right of the City to anticipate payment of principal of

said note in whole or in part at any time or times.

Passed—September 12, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
Pretiident.

Approved—September 13, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
Ci% Clerk.

RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING HIS HONOR MAYOR EUGENE H. LEMAY TO

CONVEY CERTAIN LOTS ON HUNT STREET
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That His Honor Mayor Eugene H. Lemay be and he is hereby

authorized to convey on behalf of the City of Nashua for the sum of

$60.00 to Alphonse Hudon lots 83-84 Sheet 101 on the Assessors'

Maps of the City of Nashua located on Hunt Street.

Passed—September 26, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—September 27, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.
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RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING EUGENE H. LEMAY, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF
NASHUA, TO TRANSFER A CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND TO

THE J. F. McELWAIN COMPANY
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:
That His Honor Mayor Eugene H. Lemay, Mayor of the City of

Nashua, for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar be and he

hereby is authorized to convey to J. F. McElwain Company a certain

parcel of land described as follows:

—

A certain tract or parcel of land situate on Spruce and Worcester

Streets, in said City of Nashua, bounded and described as follows:

—

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the premises at a point in

the Easterly line of Spruce Street as widened and laid out November
25, 1930; said point being at the Northwest corner of land J. F,

McElwain Company, thence Northerly by said Easterly line of Spruce
Street a distance of 81.22 feet to the point of curvature of a curve of

18.80 foot radius; thence Northerly and Easterly by said curve a dis-

tance of 28.37 feet to a point in the Southerly line of Worcester

Street; thence Easterly by said Southerly line of Worcester Street

a distance of 13.53 feet to a point at land of said Company a distance

of 100.86 feet to other land of said Company; thence Westerly by
said other land of said Company a distance of 35.00 feet to the place

of beginning.

Meaning and intending to describe and convey a part of the

same premises conveyed to the City of Nashua by deed of Clarice

Burque dated December 6, 1930, same being recorded in Volume 902,

Page 438, of the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds.

Passed—October 10, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
Presidetit.

Approved—October 10, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.
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RESOLUTION
REQUESTING THE APPOINTMENT OF A BAIL

COMMISSIONER
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year ov Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That a Justice of the Superior Court of the State of New Hamp-
shire be requested to appoint a Bail Commissioner for the City of

Nashua.

Passed—October 10, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—October 11, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SELL CERTAIN LOTS ON

NAGLE STREET
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That His Honor Mayor Eugene H. Lemay be and he is hereby

authorized to sell for and on behalf of the City of Nashua to Napoleon

Cote for the sum of Sixty Dollars lot No. 62 Sheet 102 on the As-

sessors' Maps of the City of Nashua located on Nagle Street.

Passed—October 24, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—October 24, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.
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RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO CONVEY A CERTAIN PARCEL

OF LAND ON McKEAN AND NEWBURY STREET
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That His Honor Mayor Eugene H. Lemay be and is hereby

authox'ized to convey for and on behalf of the City of Nashua, for

the sum of One Dollar, to Joseph Durocher, the following described

parcel of land

:

A certain tract or parcel of land bounded and described as fol-

lows : Beginning at the southeast corner of the premises at a point

in the northerly line of Newbury and McKean Streets, as laid out

March 25, 1924; thence northerly by the westerly line of said New-
bury Street a distance of 185.1 feet to a point at land now or former-

ly of J. H. Tolles & Co. ; thence westerly by said Tolles land a dis-

tance of 16 feet more or less to land now or formerly of Baron;

thence southerly 185.28 feet to a point in the northerly line of

McKean Street; thence easterly by said northerly line of McKean
Street a distance of 5.07 to the point of beginning.

Meaning and intending part of the same premises conveyed to

the City of Nashua by Samuel Mason by his deed dated July 21,

1924, and recorded in Volume 835, Page 373, of the Hillsborough

County Registry of Deeds.

Passed—October 24, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—October 24, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING HIS HONOR THE MAYOR TO SELL CERTAIN

LOTS ON DICKERMAN STREET
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:
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That His Honor Mayor Eugene H. Lemay be and he is authorized

to sell for and on behalf of the City of Nashua to Ward Whitney for

the sum of One Hundred and Fifty Dollars lots No. 105 and 106

Sheet 119 on the Assessors' Maps of the City of Nashua located on

Dickerman Street.

Passed—October 24, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—October 24, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
.

Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
ACCEPTING THE AMENDATORY OFFER OF THE UNITED
STATES TO THE CITY OF NASHUA, N. H., TO AID BY WAY
OF GRANT IN FINANCING THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CITY

HALL AND POLICE STATION
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That the amendatory offer of the United States of America to

the City of Nashua, N. H., to aid by way of grant in financing the

construction of a city hall and police station, a copy of which oifer

reads as follows, be and the same is hereby in all respects accepted.

P. W. 92285-26

FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY
Public Works Administration

Washington, D. C,
Dated October 18, 1939

Docket No. N. H. 1066-F

City of Nashua,

Nashua, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire

The United States of America hereby offers to amend the con-

tract created by the acceptance by the City of Nashua, New Hamp-
shire, on July 5, 1938, of the Offer made by the United States of
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America and dated Juno 28, 1938, by (1) striking out, in Lines,

4

and 5 of Paragraph 1 of said Offer, the words "rights of way there-

for" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "site improvements," and

(2) by striking out, in Line 9 of said Paragraph 1, the figures

"$157,500" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "$166,500,"

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Federal Works Administrator

By (Sgd.) E. W. CLARK
Acting Commissioner of Public Works

Section 2.

That said City of Nashua, N. H., agrees to abide by all Terms
and Conditions of said offer, including the Terms and Conditions an-

nexed thereto and made a part thereof.

Section 3.

That the Mayor be and he is hereby authorized and directed

forthwith to send to the Federal Emergency Administration of Pub-

lic Works three certified copies of the proceedings of the Board of

Aldermen of the City of Nashua in connection with the adoption of

this Resolution, setting forth this Resolution in full, and such further

documents or proofs in connection with the acceptance of said offer as

may be requested by the Federal Emergency Administration of Pub-

lic Works.

Passed—October 24, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—October 25, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
GRANTING A PENSION TO MARY DILLON

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:
Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 226 of the Session Laws

of 1923 and Chapter 307, Section 1, of the Session Laws of 1925, a
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pension in the annual amount of $346.50 is hereby granted Mary
Dillon, former school teacher, now incapacitated for further service.

This pension to be paid from the Pension Fund.

Passed—November 28, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—November 28, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND TREASURER TO ISSUE
BONDS IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($100,000.00) TO PAY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OF A CITY HALL AND POLICE STATION IN NASHUA

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 59 of the New Hampshire

Public Laws, and to the Provisions of a Special Act which was ap-

proved May 4, 1923, entitled:

"AN ACT EMPOWERING THE CITY OF NASHUA TO
INCUR DEBT TO THE AMOUNT OF SIX PER CENT

OF ITS VALUATION."
The Mayor and ("ity Ti-easurer are hereby authorized to issue

and sell, under the direction of the Finance Committee, negotiable

general obligation coupon bonds of the City of Nashua, in the aggre-

gate principal sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00).

Said bonds are to be issued for the purpose of paying for the

construction of a City Hall and Police Station Building on Main

Street in said Nashua.

Said bonds shall be payable to bearer, shall bear date of Decem-

ber 1, 1939, shall bear the City Seal, shall be signed by the Mayor
and countersigned by the City Treasurer, and there shall be One

Hundred (100) bonds of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) each, due
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and payable Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) on the first day of De-
cember, 1940, and Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) on the first day
of December each succeeding year thereafter to 1940 inclusive.

Said bonds shall bear interest at a rate to be fixed by the City

Treasurer not to exceed four (4) per cent per annum, and said in-

terest shall be paid June 1, 1940, and semi-annually thereafter on
the first days of June and December in each year.

Said bonds shall be general obligations of the City of Nashua,
payable as to both principal and interest from ad valorem taxes

which may be levied w^ithout limitation as to rate or amount on all

taxable property within the territorial limits of the City of Nashua.
Both principal and interest shall be payable at the office of the

City Treasurer, Nashua, New Hampshire, or at the holder's option,

at the First National Bank of Boston, Boston, Massachusetts.

The coupons shall bear the fac-simile signature of the City

Treasurer. None of the said bonds shall be obligatory without the

authenticating certificate of the said First National Bank of Boston

endorsed thereon.

Passed—December 5, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—December 5, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND TREASURER TO ISSUE
BONDS IN THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($75,000.00) TO PAY FOR PERMANENT PUBLIC

IMPROVEMENTS
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 59 of the New Hampshire

Public Laws, and to the Provisions of a Special Act which was ap-

proved May 4, 1923, entitled:
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"AN ACT EMPOWERING THE CITY OF NASHUA TO

INCUR DEBT TO THE AMOUNT OF SIX PER CENT
OF ITS VALUATION."

The Mayor aii<l City Trfusurcr art' hereby authorized to issue

and sell, under the direction of the Finance Committee, negotial)le

general obligation coupon bonds of the City of Nashua, in the ag-

gregate principal sum of Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00).

Said bonds are to be issued for the purpose of paying for j)ublic

improvements of a permanent nature as follows: For the enlarge-

ment and development of present sewerage system on the following

streets: Smith Street, Learned Street, Harris Stret, Florida Avenue,

East Dunstable Road, Robinson Road and Daniel Webster Highway,

to the approximate amount of SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND DOL-
LARS ($69,000.00).

Permanent improvements at Woodlawn Cemetery to include a

Stone Retaining Wall, Chain Link Fence, and a Greenhouse. All of

the above to be of a permanent nature to the approximate amount of

SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS ($6,000.00).

All of the above apportionments to be under the supervision of

the Finance Committee of the City of Nashua, New Hampshire.

Said bonds shall be payable to bearer, shall bear date of De-

cember 1, 1939, shall bear the City Seal, shall be signed by the

Mayor and countersigned by the City Treasurer, and there shall be

Seventy-five (75) bonds of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) each due

and payable Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) on the first day of

December, 1910, and Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) each succeeding

year thereafter on the first day of December to 1954 inclusive.

Said bonds shall bear interest at a rate to be fixed by the City

Treasurer not to exceed four (4) per cent per annum, and said in-

terest shall be paid June 1, 1940, and semi-annually thereafter on the

first days of June and December in each year.

Said bonds shall be general obligations of the City of Nashua,

payable as to both principal and interest from ad valorem taxes

which may be levied without limitation as to rate or amount on all

taxable property within the territorial limits of the City of Nashua.

Both principal and interest shall be payable at the office of the

City Treasurer, Nashua, New Hampshire, or at the holder's option

at the First National Bank of Boston, Boston, Massachusetts.
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The coupons shall bear the fac-simile signature of the City

Treasurer. None of the said bonds shall be oblij!:atory without the

authenticating certificate of the said First National Bank of Boston,

Boston, Massachusetts, endorsed thereori.

Passed—December 5, 1939

JOSEPH E, HOUDE.
President.

Approved—December 5, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE LANDS AND BUILDINGS COMMITTEE TO
EXECUTE A LEASE TO THE OLD POLICE STATION BUILD-

INGS AND TO EQUIP IT WITH A HEATING PLANT
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Yeak op^ Ouk Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That the Lands and Buildings Committee of the Board of Alder-

men be and it is hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of

the City of Nashua a lease of the old police station building, so-

called, exclusive of the cell block now^ located in the westerly portion

of said building, located on Court Street, as is, except for a heating

plant, to the James E. Coffey Post No. 3 of the American Legion,

Department of New Hampshire, a corporation duly organized by law

and located in said Nashua, at an annual rental of One Dollar ($1.00)

for a term of thirty (30) years from the date of execution of said

lease with an option on behalf of said James E. Coffey Post to renew

said lease for an additional term of ten (10) years at the same rent-

al, if evidence is produced to the Board of Aldermen that the said

Post is still an active organization at the time set for renewal. Said

lease is to contain the usual covenants.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Lands and Buildings

Committee of the Board of Aldermen be and it is hereby authorized

to have installed at the expense of the City of Nashua,, as soon as is
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convenient, whatever heating plant may seem adequate to said Com-

mittee, in said old police station building, so-called, exclusive of said

cell block. The whole cost of said heating plant and installation

not to exceed Twenty-five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00).

Passed—December 18, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Appi'oved

—

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
PERTAINING TO THE SALE OF THE OLD CITY HALL SITE

SO-CALLED, THE OLD MUNICIPAL BUILDING SITE SO-

CALLED AND THE WESTERLY PORTION OF THE OLD
POLICE STATION SITE SO-CALLED UP TO THE WEST WALL

OF THE MAIN POLICE STATION BUILDING
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year op Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That His Honor Mayor Eugene H. Leniay be and he is hereby

authorized to accept for and on behalf of the City of Nashua the

offer of David Gorfinkle and Samuel Barkin both of Brookline, Com-
monwealth of Massachusetts, in the amount of One Hundred and

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($125,000.00) net to the City, for the

l)urchase of the following land with the buildings thereon:

The old municipal building site so-called, the old city hall site

so-called, and the westerly portion of the old police station site so-

called up to the west wall of the main police station building, said

lots being bounded on the west 135 feet on the easterly side of Main
Street, on the east 78.42 feet, more or less, by other land of the City

of Nashua, on the north 180 feet, more or less, by a passageway,

and on the south 176.8 feet, more or less, by land of the Odd Fellows

Building Association and Frederick W. Stetson, Agent, and contain-

ing approximately 19,361 square feet; and also a right of way in a

passageway from Main Street to Court Street located on the northerly

side of the property herein conveyed
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the terms and conditions of

said sale, one of which condition must be that there is to be erected

on said property by the purchasers or anyone claiming by from or

under them a building no less than two stories in height the second
floor to have a frontage on Main Street of 135 feet and a depth of

not less than 40 feet, are to be contained in an agreement of pur-
chase and sale to be executed between the City and the purchasers
and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute said agreement for

and on behalf of said City, said agreement, however, must be approved
by the Lands and Buildings Committee before becoming effective.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor be and he is

hereby authorized to accept for and on behalf of the City the sum
of $5,000.00 Dollars to-wit a certified check in that amount payable
to the City and drawn on the Cheshire National Bank of Keene,

N. H., as a binder for said sale and give a receipt for the same.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor be and he is

hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of the City any and
all documents which may have to be executed to consummate this

sale including particularly a deed to said premises.

Passed—December 18, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—December 18, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE LANDS AND BUILDINGS COMMITTEE TO
EXECUTE A LEASE OF THE OLD POLICE STATION GARAGE,

SO-CALLED, TO THE NASHUA MIKE & KEY CLUB
CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

RESOLVED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of Nashua:

That the Lands and Buildings Committee of the Board of Alder-

men be and it is hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of

the City of Nashua, a lease of the old Police Station Garage so-
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called on Court Street as is to the Nashua Mike & Key Club a cor-

poration duly organized by law and situated in Nashua for the term

of 5 years at an annual rental of One Dollar. Said lease to contain

the usual covenants.

Passed—December 18, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—December 18, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

ORDINANCES

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTION 10 (a) OF CHAPTER 31, CITY ORDI-
NANCES, ENTITLED "USE OP VEHICLES IN STREETS"

BE IT ORDAINED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of

Nashua:
That Section 10 (a) of Chapter 31 of City Ordinances entitled

"Use of Vehicles in Streets" be amended as follovi^s:

By adding to said Section 10 (a) the following:

Chestnut Street—east side—From West Hollis Street to Kinsley

Street.

Chestnut Street—west side—From West Hollis Street for a dis-

tance of one hundred (100) feet in a southerly direction.

Passed—February 28, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—March 4, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.
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CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

AN ORDINANCE
CREATING A PENSION ACCOUNT

BE IT ORDAINED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of

Nashua:

Whereas, it is desirable that all pensions paid by the City of

Nashua appear under one heading on the books of the City of Nashua.

Now, therefore, be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen that

there be and is hereby created as of January 1, 1939, a special ac-

count on the books of the City of Nashua to be known as "Pension

Account" against which account ail pensions paid on and after Janu-
ary 1, 1939, are to be charged.

Said pension account is to be closed at the end of every fiscal

year and any surplus returned to the general government account.

Passed—March 28, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
P)esident.

Approved—March 29, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTIONS 9, 10, OF CHAPTER 31 OF THE CITY

ORDINANCES ENTITLED
"USE OF VEHICLES IN STREETS"

BE IT ORDAINED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of

Nashua:

That Chapter 31 of the City Ordinances entitled "Use of Ve-

hicles in Streets" be amended as follows:

Section 9, by striking out the following:
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"Factory Street, north side, from Main to Harrison Street" and

substituting therefor the following:

"Factory Street, north side, from Main to Washington Street;

Factory Street, north side, from a point thirty feet west from the

intersection of Washington Street to Harrison Street."

Section 10, (a) by adding to said section the following:

"Water Street, north side, between Main and River Streets;

Factory Street, north side, from the intersection of Washington

Street thirty feet in a westerly direction."

Passed—March 28, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—March 29, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

AN ORDINANCE
PROHIBITING THE SOLICITING OF TRANSPORTATION

FROM MOTORISTS

BE IT ORDAINED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of

Nashua

:

Section I.

It shall be unlawful for any person to stand in any public high-

way or on any public sidewalk within the limits of the City of Nashua
to solicit, attempt to solicit, obtain, or attempt to obtain transporta-

tion from a motorist or motorists by signalling said motorist or mo-

torists by the use of the hand or by any other means.

Section II.

A motorist under the terms of this ordinance is any person oper-

ating a motor vehicle on a public highway.

Section III.

This ordinance shall not apply to persons signalling taxicabs or

buses for the purpose of boarding said vehicles and obtaining trans-

portation thereon in the regular course of business.
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Section IV.

Any person or persons violating the provisions of this ordinance

shall be fined not more than Ten Dollars ($10.00) and costs of prose-

cution for each offense.

Passed—May 23, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
Presiderit.

Approved—May 24, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year op Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTIONS 9, 16, 18, 22, OF CHAPTER 31 OF THE

CITY ORDINANCES, ENTITLED "USE OF VEHICLES
IN STREETS"

BE IT ORDAINED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of

Nashua:

That Sections 9, 16, 18, 22, of Chapter 31 of the City Ordinances,

entitled "Use of Vehicles in Streets" be amended as follows:

Section 9—By adding the following section,

Section 9A

—

Fifteen-minute parking

No motor vehicles or horsedrawn vehicles shall be stationed

or remain for a period exceeding fifteen minutes on the follow-

ing streets : Court Street, east side, between the driveway at the

south end of the Post Office to Park Street; Park Street, south

side, between Court Street and Olive Street.

Section 16—By adding the following section,

Section 16A

—

Designation

The following streets are hereby designated as one-way

streets on Sundays between 6:00 a. m. and 1:00 p. m. : Spring-

Street—From E. HolHs Street to E. Pearl Street. Spring Street

from East Hollis Sti set to East Pearl Street is designated as a

one-way street. All vehicles operating along said Spring Street
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shall enter from East Pearl Street and travel in a southerly

direction.

Section 18-—By striking out said section and substituting the follow-

ing:

Section 18

—

Traffic Lights

At all intersection of streets where traffic lights have been

installed, vehicular traffic shall proceed on the green; pedestrian

traffic shall proceed on the amber and red; all traffic shall cease

on the red except only for the making of right hand turns into

intersecting streets.

Passed—June 13, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—June 14, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

AN ORDINANCE
REGULATING THE USE OF BICYCLES WITHIN THE LIMITS

OF THE CITY OF NASHUA
BE IT ORDAINED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of

Nashua:

I. It shall be unlawful for any person to operate or cause to be

operated a bicycle on any way within the limits of the City of Nashua
unless the same has been registered in accordance with the provisions

of this ordinance.

II. No bicycle shall be registered unless it shall have perma-

nently cut, impressed or embossed on some portion thereof a factory

serial or identification number or mark.

Any person who shall knowingly have in his possession any

bicycle from which such number or mark shall have been removed,

defaced, obliterated or changed shall forthwith file with the Chief of
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Police a sworn statement describing such bicycle showing the source

of his title and, if known, the reason for such removal, defacement,

obliteration or change.

If satisfied, as to the facts, the Chief of Police may grant per-

mission to cut, impress, or emboss permanently on to the bicycle a

special identification number or mark which shall thereafter be deemed
sufficient for the purpose of registration of such bicycle.

III. No bicycle shall be registered unless it is equipped with a

signalling device, a head light, a tail light or reflector, and an ade-

quate braking device.

IV. The Chief of Police is hereby designated as the person to

whom all applications for registration are to be made.

V. The registration fee for each registration period shall be

fixed by the Chief of Police at the beginning of the same and in no

event is the registration fee to exceed fifty cents for any one period.

The proper fee shall be deposited before the application is granted.

VI. All registrations now in effect and to become effective be-

tween now and March 1, 1940, shall expire on the 1st day of March,
1940. All registrations granted thereafter shall expire biennially on

the 1st day of March.

VII. It shall be unlawful for any person to remove, deface,

change or cause to be removed, obliterated, defaced or changed any
factory serial or other identification number or mark on or from any
bicycle.

VIII. It shall be unlawful for any person to operate a bicycle on

any way within the limits of the City of Nashua during the period

from one-^half hour after sunset to one-half hour before sunrise un-

less said operator shall display on his bicycle a lighted lamp on the

front of said bicycle and a tail light, so-called, or a reflector on the

rear.

IX. The Chief of Police may I'evoke or suspend any registra-

tion for just cause. An appeal to the Municipal Court may be had
by any person whose registration has been revoked or suspended.

It shall be unlawful for any person to operate a bicycle while the reg-

istration thereof is revoked or suspended.

X. Any person violating any provision of this Ordinance shall

be fined not more than Five Dollars for each offense.

XI. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application there-

of to any person or circumstances is held invalid, such invalidity shall

not affect other provisions or applications of the Ordinance which can

be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to

this end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.
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XII. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

Amended that the following words be stricken out : "Headlight,

tail-light and reflector."

XIII. The following amendment was added to this Ordinance.

It shall be unlawful for more than one person to ride on a bicycle un-

less it be a tandem bicycle equipped with two sets of handle bars, two

sprockets and two seats.

Passed—September 12, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—September 13, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

AN ORDINANCE
PERMITTING BOWLING ALLEYS TO OPERATE ON THE

LORD'S DAY BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 1:00 P. M.

AND 11:00 P. M.

BE IT ORDAINED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of

Nashua:
It shall be lawful for bowling alleys in the City of Nashua to

operate on the Lord's Day between the hours of 1:00 p. m, and 11:00

p. m.

This ordinance shall become effective on its approval by a ma-

jority vote of the legal voters present and voting at the next city

election.

Passed—September 26, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—September 27, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
M((!jnr.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.
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CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTION lOA and SECTION 22 OF CHAPTER 31

OF THE CITY ORDINANCES ENTITLED "USE OF
VEHICLES IN STREETS"

BE IT ORDAINED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of

Nashua:
That Section lOA and Section 22 of Chapter 31 of the City

Ordinances entitled "Use of Vehicles in Streets" be amended as fol-

lows:

Section lOA.

By striking out after the word Beech Street the words "either

side" and substituting therefor the words "east side" so that the

ordinance will read as follows: Beech Street, east side, between West
Hollis and Mulberry Streets.

Section 22—by adding the following

:

Section 22A

—

Left Turns
It shall be unlawful for an operator of any motor vehicle

or other vehicle to make a left turn into Park Street from Main
Street and into Water Street from Main Street.

Passed—October 10, 1939

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
Presidevf

.

Approved—October 11, 1939

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayoy.

(A true copy)

Attest:

"

IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Thirty-nine

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTIONS 9 and lOA OF CHAPTER 31 OF THE
CITY ORDINANCES ENTITLED "USE OF VEHICLES IN

STREETS"
BE IT ORDAINED, By the Board of Aldermen of the City of

Nashua:
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That Section 9 be amended by strikinjz,' out:

Temple Street—south side

From Main Street to Spring Street.

That Section lOA be amended by adding the following:

Bridge Street—south side

Between Belknap and C Streets.

Sanders Street—east side

Between Bridge Street and the present location of the Maine Mfg.

Company gate.

Temple Street—north side

From the intersection of Main Street, fifty feet in an easterly

direction.

Factory Street—south side

From the intersection of Main Street a distance of fifty feet in a

westerly direction.

East Pearl Street—north side

From the intersection of Main Street, fifty feet in an easterly

direction.

West Pearl Street- -south side

From the intersection of Main Street, fifty feet in a westerly

direction.

West Hollis Street—south side

From the intersection of Main Street, fifty feet in a westerly

direction.

Passed- -October 10, li)3!)

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
President.

Approved—October 11, 1931)

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Cle.nk..
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CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Thirty-nine

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTION 10-A OP" CHAPTER 31 OF THE CITY
ORDINANCES ENTITLED "USE OF VEHICLES IN STREETS"

BE IT ORDAINED, By the Board of AldcMincn of the City of

Nashua:

That Section 10-A of Chapter 31 of the City Ordinances entitled

"Use of Vehicles in Streets" be amended as follows:

By adding to said Section 10-A the following: Fulton Street, west

side.

Passed—November 28, 193!)

JOSEPH E. HOUDE,
Preside7it.

Approved—November 28, 1931)

EUGENE H. LEMAY,
Mayor.

(A true copy)

Attest: IRENEE D. RAVENELLE,
City Clerk.
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Annual Report of the Chief of Police

January 10, 1940

To the Board of Police CovDiiissioners of the City of Nashua:

Gentlemen :

I hereby submit the Annual Report of the Chief of Police for the

year ending December 31, 1939.

The total number of arrests for the year was 1,082; of these,

1,019 were male, and 63 female.

Respectfully,

RALPH A. STEARNS,
Chief of Police.

CRIMES AGAINST THE PERSON
Assault 23

Obstructing an officer 2

Rape 1

CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY
Breaking, entering and larceny 8

Breaking, entering and attempted larceny .... 2

Concealing mortgaged property 1

Defacing buildings 1

Embezzlement 2

Forgery 2

Larceny 15

Larceny from the person 1

Obtaining money by false pretenses 4

Unlawful use of automobile 1

CRIMES AGAINST PUBLIC ORDER
Adultery 4

Bastardy 6

Contributing to delinquency of a minor 4

Cruelty to animals 2

Derisive words 1
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Disorderly conduct

Drunk ,

Drunk, common
Escaped prisoners

Fornication ,

Gambling
Gambling- appliances, maintaining'

Gambling house, maintaining

Gambling, present at

Insane

Lascivious act

Lascivious conduct

Lottery tickets, exposing and selling

Non-support

Non-support and desertion

Observation

Possession of counterfeit money
Runaway boys

Safe keeping

Sounding false fire alarms

Suspicious persons

Transporting poultry without permit

Trespassing on railroad property

Violation of traffic ordinances

Violation of city ordinance, soliciting transpor-

tation

Violation of health laws

Violation of liquor law

Violation of milk control law
Violation of motor vehicle laws

Violation of probation

Violation of weights and measures law

3

493

1

10

4

10

3

4

1

5

1

3

1

8

1

3

3

12

244

2

31

1

9

17

1

10

11

6

102

1

1

1082

DISPOSITION OF CASES

Appealed 16

Case continued for sentence 4

Committed to County House of Correction .... 98

Committed to County Jail 1

Committed to State Hospital 5

Complaints dismissed 7

Complaint withdrawn 1

Discharged 18
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Held for Superior Court 21

Nol-prossed 12

Observation, released 3

Paid costs 31

Paid fine and costs I'.'l

Paid fine (no costs) 9

Placed on file 33

Safe keeping-, released 244

Sentence suspended 305

Surrendered to other departments 49

Suspicious persons, released 31

JUVENILE DEPARTMENT

Number of summonses issued 26

Male 25

Female 1

CRIMES CHARGED
Breaking, entering and larceny 9

Larceny 12

Sounding false fire alarms 3

Truant 1

Unlawful use of auto 1

1082

26

26

STOLEN AND RECOVERED PROPERTY

Amount of property reported stolen .$16,927.88

Amount of property recovered and returned 16,645.74

Amount of property recovered for other departments .... 3,045.00

Amount of property recovered, not reported stolen 3,793.83

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE

Total number of duty calls on the police box system .... 96,525

Total number of telephone calls on the police box system 5,264

Total number of complaints made to department and in-

vestigated 2,987

Total number of patrol wagon calls 269

Buildings found open and secured 1,113

Total number of lodgers 975
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Broken water pipes reported 8
Bank alarms answered 6

Burglar alarms (other than Itanks) 15

Defective streets reported 37
Defective sidewalks reported 6

Disturbances suppressed 335
Disorderly houses reported 1

Electric lights reported extinguished 1,066

Fire alarms given by officers 16

Fires put out by officers 6

Fires, police service at 61

Intoxicated persons sent home 92

Lost children taken home 47

Wires down and reported 4

Cats killed by officers 30

Dogs killed by officers 38

Total number of bicycles registered 1,372

ACCIDENT REPORT

Total number of accidents 440

Auto accidents in which there was personal in-

jury 136

Automobile 425

Falls 6

Fits 1

Accidental shooting 3

Monoxide gas poisoning 2

Ove;-come by illuminating gas 2

Drowning 1

ACCIDENTS THAT PROVED FATAL

Automobile 5

Monoxide gas poisoning 2

Fall 1

Sudden deaths investigated 13

Suicide, by illuminating gas 3

Respectfully submitted,

RALPH A. STEARNS,
Chief- of Police.
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POLICE departmb:nt

Police Commission

Appointed by Governor and Council

Joseph E. Modglin, Chairman Term expires September 1, r.M2

Burtt E. Warren, Clerk Term expires September 1, 1910

Henry A. Lagasse, Purchasing Agent
Term expires September 1, l'.Ml

Clerk receives $150.00 and other members $100.00 per annum

Officer^s

Appointed by the Commission

Chief Ralph A. Stearns

Salary $3,000.00 per annum

Deputy Chief (Honorary) George H. Campbell

Salary $1,300.00 per annum

Deputy Chief (Acting) Charles F. Desmarais

Salary $2,100.00 per annum

Arthur H. Higgins

Salary $2,050.00 per annum
Captain

Lieutenant Fabian Mayo
Salary, $1,983.00 per annum

Acting Inspector

John A. Webster
J()5.25 per diem

Sergeants

Victor Eriksson, Bernard McLaughlin, Benjamin Murray
$5.25 per diem

Patrolmen

William C, Anagnost
John H. Boyd
Fred E. Brown
Peter Caron
John A. Clark

Walter F. Conlon

Chester E. Crooker

Raymund L. Cross

J. Frank Jefts

William Keenan
Sylvio Landry

George Lawrence
Herbert G. Mears
Arthur L. Morrill

Edgar Record

Oscar R, Senecal
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Albert G. Downey
Joseph A. Dupont
Edgar C. DuVarney

Richard Shea
James A. Sherlock

Paul J. Tracy

Patrick J. Winn
Salary $5.00 per diem

Special Officers

Irving- N. Cross, Henry J. Dufour, Edward R. Hartwell,

Philip J. McLaughlin, Irenee Roy, Anthony P. Narkunas,

Cecil B. Tibbetts, Ray E. Wesson, John Barry, Roland Larivee

Salary $4.75 per diem

Acting Matron

Ida W. Hamilton

$3.00 per diem

Clerk

Alphonse C. Zedalis

$1,200 per annum

Mechanic

Alfred J. Pelletier

$5.00 per diem

Chief Radio Engineer

W. Earle Thomas
$1,300,00 per annum
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Annual Report of Fire Commissioners

To the Hovorahle Mayor and Board of Aklenrien:

Gentlemen:
We respectfully submit to you the Report of the Fire Depart-

ment for the year ending December 31st, 1939.

The Board of Fire Commissioners consisting of W. A. Molloy,

E. I. Dubois and W. E. Grant met on January 1st and organized by

electing W. A. Molloy, Chairman; E. I. Dubois, Purchasing Agent,

and W. E. Grant, Clerk.

Fire Prevention Week, October 8th to l.'ith, was observed in a

fitting manner.

INSPECTIONS BY THE DEPARTMENT
The officers of the respective districts continued their inspections

of buildings and surroundings to guard against the accumulation of

rubbish and inflammable materials which might be the cause of fires.

The merchants and property owners have cooperated with the de-

partment wholeheartedly and we wish to thank them for their sup-

port.

These inspections allow the officers of their respective districts

to familiarize themselves as to the nature of the contents and the

construction of the different buildings.

FIRE ALARM BOX INSPECTIONS
All fire alarm boxes in the City are inspected once a month and a

written report is sent to the Board of Fire Commissioners signed by

the Deputy-Chief making the inspection.

FIRE ALARM TELEGRAPH SYSTEM
The fire alarm system is in working condition but it is not de-

pendable because of its age and worn out equipment. During the

coming year it will have to be replaced as it gave considerable trouble

during the past year. Two new boxes were purchased during the

year. More boxes of the modern type will have to be purchased to

replace the old boxes that have been in service since 1886. Some of

these boxes will be fifty-four years old next June and are not depend-

able. These old boxes are what is known as the interfering type of

box, that is, if two boxes of this type are pulled together there might

be a serious delay as the numbers would come in mixed up. The later

type boxes are non-interfering. Some of the more modern boxes will

have to be brought into the most hazardous districts to protect them.
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In conclusion we wish to thank His Honor the Mayor, the Mem-
bers of the Board of Aldermen, the Board of Public Works, the Board
of Police Commissioners and the Members of the Police Department,

the employees of the Telephone Company and the Public Service

Company, the Captain of the Salvation Army and his band of loyal

workers for their cooperation and interest in our Department.

The officers and members of the Fire Department have our com-

mendation and sincere thanks for the efficient and faithful manner
in which they have performed their duties.

Respectfully submitted,

W. A. MOLLOY,
E. I. DUBOIS,
W. E. GRANT,

Fire Commissioners.

FIRE LOSS FOR 1939

BUILDINGS
Value $1,047,050.00

Insurance on 840,850.00

Loss 30,415.52

Insurance paid 25,990.52

CONTENTS
Value $234,795.00

Insurance on 198,320.00

Loss 54,722.33

Insurance paid 38,210.02

Total loss for year $85,137.85

Loss over insurance 20,937.31

Loss per capita 2.66

ALARMS FOR 1939

Boy Scouts call 1

Legion mobilization 1

Out of City 5

Rescue of persons 8

No school 9

Brush fires 11

Rescue of animals 11

False alarms 13
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Bell alarms 62

Still alarms 557

Total alarms 678

Total ambulance calls for year 1,436

CITY OF NASHUA FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE COMMISSION

One Commissioner elected at each Municipal Election for a six-year

term

W. A. Molloy, Chairman Term expires December 31, 1945

E. I. Dubois, Purchasing Agent Term expires December 31, 1941

W. E. Grant, Clerk Term expires December 31, 1943

Salaries $100.00 per annum—Clerk $125.00 per annum

CENTRAL STATION
Chief William E. Whitney

Deputy-Chief Anthony J. Molloy

Deputy-Chief Junior Daniel E. Cantara

ENGINE COMPANY NO. 4

Permanent Captain, C. H. Tafe

Permanent Men—Lt. L. R. Pike, Lt. L. P. Betters, B. C. Barr,

E. L. Richard

Special Duty Men—Captain D. H. Downey, Lt. S. P. Smalley

Call Men—Lt. P. J. O'Brien, R. C. Arnold, W. P. Kupchun,

A. Winterbottom

HOSE COMPANY NO. 4

Permanent Captain, H. Dubois

Chief's Secretary, Lt. J. A. Brahaney
Ambulance, Lt. L. F. Letendre

Permanent Men—J. H. Varney, R. M. Downey, R. F. Girouard,

W. J. Ricard, N. F. Boucher

AERIAL LADDER NO. 1

Permanent Captain, G. S. Lewis

Superintendent of Fire Alarm, Captain R. A. Aldrich

Lieutenant, P. E. Betters

Permanent Men—H. L. Duprey, H. E. Cutter

Call Men—Lt. H. V. Flanders, A. W. Chasse, R. Levesque, R. H. Ross
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AMHERST STREET STATION
ENGINE COMPANY NO. 1

Call Captain, W. D. George
Permanent Men—Lt. J. G. Coffey, J. W. Degnan, H. A. Walton,

C. L. York, A. J. Laplante, C. A. Sylvester, M. J. Axton
Special Duty Man, G. H. Atwood

Call Men—F. Dube, G. Lesage, G. F. Bealand

LADDER COMPANY NO. 1

Permanent Captain, J. W. Jones

Permanent Man, M. E. Stevens

Call Men—F. Onoroski, S. C. Vigneault, H. M. Nye, F. L. Haskell,

M. J. Caron

LAKE STREET STATION
ENGINE COMPANY NO. 2

Permanent Captain, R. E. Hallisey

Lieutenant, F. Mansur
Permanent Men—L. Soucy, A. C. Taggart, G. H. Carrick,

E. R. Courtemarche, F. T. Holland, A, J. Fournier,

H. A. Hov^^e

Special Duty, F. Laforme
Call Men—R. E. Ivon, R. A. Jambard, E. G. Giles, B. S. Noel,

A. Tanguay

ARLINGTON STREET STATION
ENGINE COMPANY NO. 3

Permanent Captain, R. H. Duplisse

Lieutenant, E. J. O'Leary

Permanent Men—P. A. Lintott, J. R. Phippard, P. V. Jauron,

P. J. Flanagan, L. E. Carle

Special Duty Man, Lieutenant N. L. Tessier

Call Men—J. W. Molloy, C. R. Gove, P. F. Coffey, R. S. Page,

H. Raymond, D. J. Hurley
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Report of the Board of Public Works

To His Honor, Mayor Leinaij, and Members of the Board of Aldermen:

Gentlemen:
The report of the Board of Public Works for the year 1989 is

hereby submitted.

ASPHALT PAVEMENT
20,800.82 square yards of asphalt pavement were constructed.

Elm Street and Lincoln Avenue were rebuilt with asphalt.

East and West Hollis Streets were resurfaced with asphalt.

CEMENT CONSTRUCTION
5,590.80 square yards of cement concrete sidewalks were built.

This is equal to 1.90 miles of sidewalk five feet wide.

826.22 square yards of cement concrete gutters were built.

1,8G8 linear feet of cement concrete curb were built.

SEWER CONSTRUCTION
10,292.37 linear feet of new sewer were constructed. This is

equal to 1.95 miles of sewer.

Ninety-five manholes and 59 catch basins were constructed.

Eig-hty-four houses were connected to our sewerage system.

NEW CITY HALL
In connection with the new City Hall construction cement con-

crete sidewalks were constructed to the various entrances. Drive-

ways and parking spaces were built with asphalt. Grounds were
graded, loamed and seeded. Lamp posts were erected about the

grounds and various other work was done by the department.

HURRICANE REHABILITATION
We have this year practically completed the work of repairing

damage done by last year's hurricane. However, we are constantly

finding trees which have to be removed because they were damaged
by the high winds.

MAINTENANCE
The upkeep of our Sti-eet and Sewer system, the collection of

rubbish and papers, etc., take up the major portion of our appropria-

tion. A large amount of tarring will be required in 1940 in order

to preserve our streets.
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W. P. A. PROJECTS
This department has sponsored ahnost all W. P. A. projects in

Nashua during the year. An average of about four hundred workers

was employed during the year. This expenditure was paid out of

Bond issues.

SEWER CONSTRUCTION
Construction of the new South End sewer system was started.

Twenty-eight sewer extensions in various parts of the City were con-

structed.

STREET IMPROVEMENT
A crew was employed in grading and graveling new and old

streets all over the City.

SIDEWALKS CONSTRUCTION
, A sidewalk project was started which provided home owners

with walks at a minimum cost. Three thousand four hundred thirty-

five square yards of sidewalks were constructed on this project.

PARKS AND RECREATION
Considerable work was done at the Holman Stadium and Greeley

Park. Tennis courts were built at several locations in the City.

CEMETERIES
At Woodlawn a new fence and a greenhouse were constructed

as well as many more improvements. A new area was opened and

graded at the Edgewood cemetery.

HURRICANE REHABILITATION
A large group was employed in clearing woodland to reduce men-

ace of forest fires. This project was sponsored and paid for entirely

by the Federal Government.
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Report of the Zoning Board of Adjustment

Nashua, N. H., February 14, 1940

To His Honor, the Mayor, and Board of Aldermev, City of Nashua,

New Hampshire

:

The past year was unusually active in the number of meetings

and in the type of cases submitted to the Board for consideration.

While it is customary to hold meetings once a month, it was necessary

to call special or regular hearings on an average of every three weeks

because of the importance of prompt action to help interested parties

and to allow sufficient time for careful study of unusual cases. All

decisions were rendered within the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance,

to guard the health, safety and general welfare of the community

without undue hardship upon the individuals concerned. All public

hearings were supplemented by a careful viewing of all property and

no decisions were rendered until the viewings had been completed.

The Board acknowledges, with thanks, all the constructive help

received from the City Solicitor and the Administrative Officer.

Following is a detailed report of the disposition of all cases.

Number of Meetings 18

Number of Viewings 13

Number of Cases for Decision 71

DISPOSAL OF CASES
Granted in Full 48

Granted with conditions 10

Renewed for 1 year

Denied 9

Withdrawn 3

71

FOLLOWING CLASSIFICATION
Variation of Front Yard Requirement 10

Variation of Side Yard Requirement 12

Variation of Rear Yard Requirement 16

Variation of Front and Side Yard Requirement 2

Variation of Front, Side and Rear Yard Requirement .... 1

Variation of Front and Rear Yard Requirement 1

Variation of Side and Rear Yard Requirement 3
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Variation of Side, Rt-ar and Lot Area Requirement 1

Variation of Lot Area Requirement 2

Variation of Use Regulations 9

Extension of Non-Conforming Use 6

Resumption of Non-Conforming Use 1

Respectfully submitted,

HENRY A. LAGASSE, Chairman,

KARL E. DOWD,
ARTHUR J. NAKOS,
WILFRED H. ROBICHAUD,
DONALD RAMSAY, Clerk.

Nashua, N. H., January 31, 1940

lo His Honor, the Mayor, and Board of Aldermen, City of Nashua,

New Harnjjshire:

Gentlemen :

I respectfully submit my report as Administrative Officer of the

Zoning Ordinance for the year ending December 31, 1939.

The number of building permits issued was 400

The number of conforming certificates issued was 214

The number of non-conforming certificates issued 35

The following tabulation of permits issued for various types of

construction, minus those not constructed, represents the type and

amount of new construction for the past year.

Permits Not Con- New Con-
Issued structed struction

One Family Residences 80 6 74

Two Family Residences 12 12

Three Family Residences 1 1

Four Family Residences 2 2

Alter One Family into Two 16 IG

Alter One Family into Five 1 1

Alter Two Family into Three 6 6

Alter Two Family into Four 2 2

Alter Two Family into Eight 1 1

Alter Three Family into Four 2 2

Alter Four Family into Five 1 1

Alter Five Family into Ten 1 1

Alter Thirteen Family into Fifteen 1 1

Additions and Alterations to Resi-

dences 44 1 43
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Open Porches

Closed Porches

One-Car Garages

Two-Car Garages

Three-Car Garages

Four-Car Garages

Five-Car Garages

Additions and Alterations to

Private Garages

Gasoline Service Stations

Additions to Service Stations

Gasoline Pumps and Tanks
Office, Store and Apartment Buildings

Fur Storage Building

Stores and Restaurants

Additions and Alterations to Stores

Funeral Home
Saw Mills

Addition to Saw Mills

Addition to Greenhouses

Milk Bottling Plant

Roadside Stand

Poultry House, Sheds, etc.

Ornamental Fences, etc.

Real Estate Signs

The number of building permits issued was nearly double those

of 1938; the number of one and two family residences constructed

shows an increase of about 45'/ over the previous year. The duties

of the Administrative Officer have required much time; necessitating

attendance at all meetings and public hearings of the Zoning Board

of Adjustment; clerical and plan work, inspections and viewings of

all locations and uses of structures for which permits and certificates

of occupancy were issued. In matters of interpretation, opinions

and violations, on numerous occasions, the willing cooperation of the

City Solicitor has been greatly appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

FRED L, CLARK,
Administrative Officer,

Zoning Ordinance.

36
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Report of the Board of Examination of Plumbers

Nashua, N. H., January 22, 1940

To His Honor, the Mayor, ami Board of AUIcnmn, ('itij of Nashua,
Neiv Hampshire:

Gentlemen:

Following' is the annual roport of the aciivities of tho Board for

the Examination of Plumbers for the year ending December 31, 1939.

The membership of the Board consisted of the following:—Master
Plumber, Leland A. Adams; Journeyman Plumber, Eugene L. Car-

rier, both with many years' practical experience, and Fred L. Clark,

City Engineer.

The Board was organized with Eugene L. Carrier as Chairman
and Fred L. Clark as Secretary and Plumbing Inspector.

Stated meetings were held each month, as also were seven special

meetings, at which times written and practical examinations, to de-

termine the fitness of applicants for plumbing licenses were given.

During the past year, there were licensed by the City, through

this Board, forty-three (43) Master or Employing Plumbers and fifty-

two (52) Journeymen Plumbers. This was an increase of two over

1938.

A total of 451 plumbing inspections were made during 1939, and

these represent inspections in 294 difll'erent buildings.

Much work has been done on the revision of the plumbing code,

which when completed will necessitate its adoption by your Honorable

Board.

This code will include both State Board of Health and local re-

quirements, and upon its adoption should be printed in booklet form.

Several instances of violations, such as failing to report work

and having same inspected, also work done by unlicensed persons, have

come to our attention. We ask for the full cooperation of each li-

censed plumber to assist us in correcting this situation.

Respectfully submitted,

EUGENE L. CARRIER, Chairman,

LELAND A. ADAMS,
FRED L. CLARK, Secretary and Inspector.
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Report of the Superintendent of Parks

To the Board of Park Commissioners

:

Gentlemen :

I submit the following report for 1939.

During- the winter months we carried on our regular program of

repairing and painting all equipment and destroying gipsy moth

nests on all City trees. A W. P. A. project started after the 1938

hurricane, was continued. About 30 men were employed trimming

and repairing damaged trees and removing the fallen trees. These

were salvaged into lumber and firewood. The small branches and

debris were burned to reduce the fire hazard. The firewood was dis-

tributed to relief cases. About 90 thousand board feet of white pine

and 18 thousand feet of oak was sawed into boards and planks. Most
of the oak and some of the pine was turned over to the Board of

Public Works to be used in repair work. The rest of the lumber was
stacked on Greeley Park to season. Some of this was later sold. We
furnished the white pine for shelving, etc., in the new City Hall. We
also used considerable for forms for the foundation for a new green-

house and hotbeds, and various repair jobs. A quantity was donated

to the Holman Stadium for repairs and alterations.

About April 15 work was resumed on the Harris bequest develop-

ment east of Concord Street. Nearly two acres were loamed over,

graded, fertilized and seeded to grass. An asphalt walk was con-

structed from the street to the Harris memorial tablet on the burying

ground knoll. Excavating, filling- and rough grading was done on an

additional area which will be completed next spring. Sand for filling

was kindly donated by Ex-Mayor Wm. F. Sullivan of the Pennichuck

Water Works.

Trees to re])lace some of those destroyed by the hurricane were

planted at Sullivan park, Deschenes oval. Monument square and Gree-

ley park. More trees will be planted next year. On Arbor Day May-
or Lemay planted a sugar maple on Deschenes oval. Another was
planted by the American Legion Auxiliary and dedicated to the dead

heroes of the World War. They also planted lilacs at Meeting House
pai'k, dedicated to the dead heroes.

As part of our permanent improvement program, a lean-to green-

house, 15x30 feet, was built at the south side of our shop-storage

building at Greeley park. This will be used to start plants for our

various flower beds.



City of Nashua, New Hampshire 161

A hot water plant was installed to heat both shop and green-

house. The piping was installed entirely by park and W. P. A. em-
ployees thus saving considerable money for the City.

Late in October another W. P. A. project was started to complete

the repair work on hurricane damaged trees, plant new trees and re-

move stumps and other evidence of hurricane damage. Good progress

has been made to date.

Your superintendent supervised the grading and planting of the

grounds at the new City Hall. The maple trees and many of the

shrubs used were from our own nursery.

All of our regular maintenance work was performed without em-
ploying additional help. We also provided the foreman for the last

W. P. A. project started.

Boys from the National Youth Administration, under the direc-

tion of Instructor Robert Nute, built us a picnic shelter of the log

cabin type, from the smaller logs in the hurricane timber. This is

located in Greeley park at the intersection of the drives in the oak

grove. They also landscaped the area and built a log fence.

Respectfully,

WILLIAM R. KIRKPATRICK,
Superintendent of Parks.
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Report of the Holman Stadium Commission

To His Honor, the Mayor, and the Board of Aldermen:

Gentlemen :

Holman Stadium Commission was abolished by the Aldermen at

the start of the new year and its functions are now carried on by

the Park Recreation Commission.

At the completion of the 1939 calendar year most of the im-

provements at the field had been coinpleted. The Amherst Street

field has been graded, covered with loam and seeded and eventually

will be developed into one of the beauty spots in that area.

W. P. A. workmen filled, loamed and seeded the area south of the

regular field, near the dump and this will be opened this summer as

another playing field. A practice baseball and football field was
built to the east of the Holman field.

Four tennis courts were erected on Sargent's Avenue side of the

area and these were built by the Board of Public Works with the

J. F. McElwain Company furnishing the fence and nets at a cost of

$750,

Revenue was large because of the donation by the McElwain Com-
pany and because the Commission rented bleachers for the satisfac-

tory sum of $300.

The Commission operated during the year without a penny of

personal expenses. All payments were handled directly through the

office of the City Treasurer and there were no expenses for office main-

tenance whatever during the year.

F. D. DOBENS,
Clerk.
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Report of Woodlawn Cemetery Trustees

To His Honor, the Mayor, and Board of Aldermen:

The Board of Trustees of Woodlawn Cemetery respectfully sub-

mit the following as their Annual Report for the year ending De-

cember 31, 1939.

GROUNDS AND BUILDINGS
The grounds and buildings are in fairly good condition. Every

effort has been made to keep them in as good condition as our limited

appropriation and Interest from Invested Funds will permit.

ilespectfuUy,

H. C. KENDALL,
Secretary.
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Report of the City Solicitor

To His Hovor, the Mayor, and Board of Aldermen

:

Gentlemen :

I submit the following- report for the year ending December 31,

1939:

Many of the Department Heads were advised by your Solicitor.

Prosecutions in the Municipal Court were handled by me during

the year.

Technicalities involving- the sale of the old city hall site were

handled by me.

Suits against the City were tried and disposed of.

Many ordinances and resolutions were drawn up and others

amended; routine business was attended to.

Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD J. LAMPRON,
City Solicitor.
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Report of the City Physician

To His Honor, the Mayor, and the Board of Aldermen:

Gentlemen:

The duties of the City Physician during the year 1939 were as

follows:

Office Consultations, approximately 2,400

House Calls, approximately 1,100

Major Operations 14

Confinements 11

Tonsilectomies 42

Commitments 3

Examinations for Police Force 9

Examination for Pensions 7

Respectfully submitted,

O. E. CARON, M. D.
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Report of Airport Commission

To His Honor, the Mayor, and Board of Aldermen, City of Nashua,

New Hampshire :

Gentlemen :

In administering: the duties of general supervision and manage-
ment of the Municipal Airport and appurtenances thereunto belonging,

which includes the former Transient Camp Building, now occupied

by the National Youth Administration; the Board was guided by the

desire to keep within its income without lowering the efficiency of the

City's aeronautical facilities. We are pleased to report an unexpended

balance for the year of $419.49.

The National Youth Administration has continued to improve

the shelter, occupied by the youths and personnel of the program, and
the garage building housing the auto mechanic school. These and

former improvements will accrue to the City upon termination of

their project.

Continuing the arrangements of the previous year, a part of the

Airport Manager's time was transferred to the N, Y. A. program,

this resulted in a substantial savings to the City.

Because of the City's partial sponsorship of the N. Y. A. project,

five one and one-half ton dump trucks were made available for City

use, thereby saving hiring so many trucks for project use.

The Board of Public Works continued their cooperation with the

Commission for which we are greatly appreciative.

Only minor maintenance, sufficient to keep the airport in a safe

and usable condition has been possible.

Officials of the Civil Aeronautics Authority are in close touch

with our operations and we do at their request operate the rotating

beacon after sunset as an aid to navigation in night flying. The
Federal Government has detailed information concerning aircraft

landing facilities, repair service and meteorological data together with

other information and are aware of the usual activities and the

possibilities in time of emergency.

During the past year there were hangared at the airport, eight

planes, and one and sometimes two gliders.
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The Airport Manager, who is licensed by both State and Federal
Governments, has had direct supervision of all flying, part of his

duties being- to see that the State and Federal regulations are strictly

observed.

There was one flying club. The Gate City, consisting of twelve
members, and two gliding clubs, the Altosaurus Club and the Massa-
chusetts Institute of Technology Gliding Club, which operated at the

airport, under supervision of the Manager.

The Nashua Cloud Chasers, a group of enthusiastic youngsters,

builders of model planes, have held monthly competitive meets which
have proven very successful and created much favorable interest, as

shown by the attendance at these meets.

Occasional week-end passenger-carrying meets were held with
the result that several hundred people were given short flights over

the City. Much student instruction and private flying was done.

There were 920 hours of local flying at the airport, approximate-
ly one-half of which was cross country flight and the remainder pri-

vate, student instruction and passenger flying. There were also 125

hours of gliding.

The number of transients in and out is estimated as 600 and the

number of passengers carried in local flights 600. There were 555
plane arrivals and departures represented by planes from Massachu-
setts, Connecticut, Rhode Island, Maine, Vermont, New Jersey, Vir-

ginia, Ohio, Province of Quebec and New Hampshire.

In view of the location of the Chicopee Falls Army Airbase, de-

signed to serve the entire Northeastern Area, it is expected that the

Nashua and other nearby airports may become supplemental air

fields for National defense in the New England Area.

Respectfully submitted,

ALVIN A. LUCIER, Chairman,

JAMES R. MILLIKEN,
FRED L. CLARK, Clerk.
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Report of Librarian

To the Trustees of the Nashua Public Library:

The report of the Librarian showing work accomplished during

1939 is herewith submitted.

The service of the Library in terms of volumes circulated was

200,613, representing a loss of 4,188 over 1938. As this was a de-

crease in fiction distribution, it is not as disturbing, for it is impos-

sible, always, to meet the demand in the light, recreational type of

reading and the best sellers.

Seven hundred fiction titles were discarded during the year with

few replacements which explains some of the loss. Crown Hill Li-

brary saved the day in carrying the circulation over the 200,000 mark,

as that department made the only gain of the year. Non-fiction

showed a substantial gain of 2,037, or 33.1 per cent of the entire cir-

culation. Total circulation in the adult department, main library,

141,539, loss 3,373. Juvenile department, 41,992, loss 1,425. Crown
Hill, 17,082, gain 610. The average daily circulation was 662 with

a loss of 13. Per capita circulation, 6.3, and cost per capita, 0.54.

There were 9,522 books and magazines given out for reading and

study in the reading room. Two thousand sixty-six books were

added. Of these, 1,874 were purchased, 147 were gifts and 45 others

by binding. One hundred thirty-nine were replaced. Total fiction

purchased, 947; non-fiction, 1,119. Discards of 1,112 makes a gain to

the Library of 954 and a grand total of 50,850 volumes, approximate-

ly, December 31, 1939.

The number of books borrowed from the State Library through

inter-library loan has grown tremendously this year, well over a hun-

dred titles and a large number of phonograph records in addition.

Groups of books have been kept at the Mary E. Hunt Home, the

Home for Aged Women and the Y. W. C. A. Summer vacation

camps were supplied with reading material, also.

The splendid work of Miss Frances Sullivan, Librarian of the

High School Library, has shown in the falling off in research work
done with students.

The circulation in the children's department shows a decrease of

1,425 over 1938, as before mentioned and the cause cannot readily

be determined. Of course, the Library has to compete with radio
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and motion pictures in the lives of both youth and adult, also dis-

tance and traffic conditions. I quote from a 1939 report received

from a library in New Jersey. A small boy recently returned his

books w^ith the remark, "I do not w^ant any more books. Every time

I come to the library I miss Dick Tracey on the radio, so I am quit-

ting." One thousand twenty-three books were sent out to the schools

and 156 pupils from the grades were given instruction in the use of

the library. Miss M. Etta Lovejoy, general assistant in the chil-

dren's room, was able to take a three weeks' summer library course in

Durham, through a scholarship given by the State Library Commis-
sion.

The National Youth Administration asked the cooperation of the

Library in placing Miss Beatrice Eraser on trial as a worker, the lat-

ter part of the year. Mrs. Olivette A. Lavoie has continued in the

adult department under the W. P. A. The services of Officer Ed-
ward R. Hartwell, and his interest in the Library, have been very

helpful.

Crown Hill Library with a circulation of 17,082 continues to fill a

real need in that section of the City, even in crowded quarters.

It was a pleasure to welcome Mrs. Eliot A. Carter to the Library

Board. She was elected in May to fill the unexpired term of Mrs.

Harry A. Gregg who resigned the first of the year.

Garden Book Week was observed in March by a special display

of garden books in the Trustees' Room which was converted into an

attractive garden. The annual Book Week was observed in No-
vember with the usual exhibit of adult and juvenile books. One thou-

sand three hundred twenty-two visitors were checked, 685 in the adult

and 637 in the juvenile department. Five hundred fifty-one book

reservations were made by adults which showed that nearly every

visitor found some title of interest.

The local exhibition of art was held in March after an interval

of three years. The Nashua Camera Club's exhibit was exceptionally

fine and the type of work far superior to that submitted and hung in

1938. The Charles J. Connick exhibition of stained glass in October,

followed by a fine lecture on "Jewelled Windows; Adventures in Light

and Color," the first part of November were outstanding events of

the year. The lecture was given in the Chapel of the First Church

by Orin E. Skinner, secretary to Mr. Connick, and was sponsored

by the Trustees, Nashua College Club, and friends of the Library.

Through this report many thanks go out to each contributor.

It was an honor and a pleasure for your Librarian to be present

at the annual meeting of the American Library Association held in

San Francisco in June. A Concord Library Trustee was the only

other representative from New Hampshire.
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There have been no building repairs of importance. Through

the splendid cooperation of Mayor Lemay, the heating system was

changed from soft coal to oil, work beginning about the middle of

December, but not completed at the close of the year.

A most generous and surprising gift was received from Mr. Sceva

Speare a few days before Thanksgiving. Having heard that the book

appropriation was cut this year, he regretted the fact and as his

Thanksgiving offering handed the Librarian a check for one hundred

dollars.

In March, the Trustees were pleased to accept an 80-page index

to the map of Dunstable-Nashua, showing points of interest dating

from 1676-1878 and later, given and compiled by the late Charles H.

Lund who was assisted in the compilation by Mr. and Mrs. George E.

Kimball and Mr. Frank M. Ingalls.

Many books, periodicals, newspapers, pictures and flowers have

been contributed and deep appreciation goes out to all the kind li-

brary friends.

Thanks are extended to the Telegraph Publishing Company for

continued courtesy and helpfulness in giving publicity; to the Police

Department who have responded promptly and efficiently to the ap-

peal for help in obtaining overdue books; to the ever faithful staff

who have given loyal service and to the Board of Trustees for their

interest and support.

Respectfully submitted,

CLARA E. SMITH,
Librariati.

SUMMARY OF STATISTICS

Population of City in last census

Total number of volumes circulated

Loss in circulation

Circulation per capita

Foreign circulation

Volumes purchased

Gifts

Others

Total additions

Less discards

1938
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Report of the Board of Health

Nashua, N. H., December 31, 1939

To His Honor, the Mayor, and Board of Aldermen:

Gentlemen :

The Board of Health respectfully submits the itemized reports

of the various departments for the year 1939.

Respectfully submitted,

OSWALD S. MAYNARD, M. D., Chairman,
WALTER G. WROBLEWSKI, M. D.,

ALEXANDER PERRAULT.

PAROCHIAL SCHOOL'S HEALTH REPORT

Nashua, N. H., December 31, 1939

To the Nashua Board of Health, Nashua, New Hampshire

:

Gentlemen:
I respectfully submit the following report, as School Physician,

for the Parochial Schools, from January 1, 1939, to January 1, 1940:

Personnel:

Valmore E. Bolduc, M. D., School Physician

Lucien G. Bouchard, D. M. D., School Dentist

Alice LeMaitre, R. N.

(Term expired September 7, 1939)

Olivette Vanasse, R. N.

Mrs. Mary V. Spillane, R. N.

(Term expired September 7, 1939)

Mary Moriarty, R. N.

(Appointed September 7, 1939)

Registered 3,016 pupils

St. Aloysius School 895

Sacred Heart College 320

St. Francis Xavier School 560

Sacred Heart School 486

Infant Jesus School 465

St. Joseph's Orphanage 222

St. Aloysius High School 100

Number of classrooms examined by school physician .

.

79

Number of classrooms examined by school dentist .... 79
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REPORT OF THE HEALTH NURSE

No. of
Cases No. of

Reported Deaths

Chicken Pox 97

German Measles 4

Measles 8

Meningitis 1 1

Mumps 1

Scarlet Fever 6

Typhoid Fever 1

Whooping Cough 3

Suspicious Scarlet Fever 5

Poliomyelitis 1

Vaccinated against Smallpox 272

Immunized against diphtheria:

At Board of Health Clinics 252

Shicked 10

Dicked 7

Tetanus vaccine injections given 31

Typhoid vaccine injections given 13

Whooping cough vaccine injections given 6

Throat and nose cultures 28

Home calls done for communicable

diseases and contacts for diphtheria

immunization 475

Respectfully submitted,

LILLIAN B. MORIN, R. N.,

Public Health Nitrse

Defects Found from Exa^niTiations

Defects

Underweight 720

Defective hearing 2

Defective vision 300

Nervous condition 33

Cardiac 18

Orthopedic 9

Defective breathing 2

Defective teeth 1,500

Notices to
Parents



484
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REPORT OF THE HEALTH OFFICER

Nashua, N. H., December 31, 1939

To the Nashua Board of Health, Nashua, New Hampshire:

Gentlemen :

I respectfully submit the following report as Health Officer.

FOOD SHOP INSPECTIONS
Restaurants 540

Coffee Houses 44

Soda Fountains 61

Bakeries and Pastry Vehicles 39

Confectioneries 28

Combined Markets and Groceries 420

Fish Markets 14

Bottling Plants 12

Pharmacies 36

SANITARY INSPECTIONS
Hospital 2

Hotels 38

Apartments 23

Chlorination of cellars 7

Tonsilar Parlors 194

Plumbing Fixtures 11

Complaints 182

Nuisances 83

Water samples 28

Boarding homes for children 37

Municipal swimming pool 32

Theatres, carnivals, circuses 15

Lodges, clubs and public halls 10

Municipal dumps 130

Dairies 765

FOUND UNSATISFACTORY
Restaurants 8

Pharmacies .'...'.....; 2

Hotels . .
•.

. .•.-.. 2
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Lodginp: houses 1

Markets, groceries 4

Confectioneries 1

Bakeries 2

Fruit stores 1

Carnivals 1

Circuses 1

Prosecutions 11

Emergencies to the State Laboratory of Hygiene for typ-

ing of pneumonia and issuance of serum 44

Severed canine heads for emergency analysis to the State

Laboratory of Hygiene 10

Respectfully submitted,

DR. LEON A. SYLVESTRE,
Health Officer.

REPORT OF THE MILK INSPECTOR

MILK INSPECTION
Samples of milk for chemical analysis 1,205

Number found below grade 31

Samples of raw milk for bacterial analysis 1,191

Number found above 100,000 per cc 59

Samples of pasteurized milk for bacterial analysis 571

Number found above 25,000 per cc. 13

Samples of Grade A. Past, milk for bacterial analysis ... 70

Number found above 25,000 per cc

Samples of Grade A. Raw milk for bacterial analysis .... 144

Number found above 25,000 per cc 15

Samples of Grade A. Vit. Past, for bacterial analysis .

.

112

Number found above 25,000 per cc 3

Samples of Grade A. Vit. Raw for bacterial analysis .... 11

Number found above 25,000 per cc 2

Samples Certified Past, for bacterial analysis 6

Number found above 25,000 per cc

Samples of Certified Raw for bacterial analysis 11

Number found above 25,000 per cc

Samples Grade A. Vit. D. Past. Certified for bacterial

analysis 12

Number found above 25,000 per cc

Samples colon bacillus analysis 3,463

Number above 10 colonies per 100 cc 513



176 Municipal Government Report

LICENSES
Number of stores licensed 160

Number of dealers licensed 30

Number of dealers licensed to sell Grade A milk 9

Number of milk plant inspections 765

Number of farm inspections 1,030

Number of dealers selling Past, milk 23

Number of dealers selling Past, and Raw milk 23

Number of dealers selling Raw only 8

Number of health certificates issued to food handlers .... 112

Respectfully submitted,

DR. LEON A. SYLVESTRE,
Milk Analyst.

REGIS THERIAULT,
Farm Inspector.

REPORT OF THE MEAT INSPECTOR

Nashua, N. H., December 31, 1939

7'o the N<ishi<(i Board of Health, Nashua, New Hampshire:

Gentlemen :

I respectfully submit the following report as Meat Inspector.

ANIMALS INSPECTED
Calves 1,875

Lambs 707

Hogs 400

Cows 306

CONDEMNED
Cows 2

Respectfully submitted,

REGIS THERIAULT,
PETER SALVAIL,
HENRI E. LABINE,

Meat Inspectors.
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INTERNATIONAL LIST OF CAUSES OF DEATH

I. Infectious and Parasitic Diseases

Totals, 23; Males, 15; Females, 8; Resident, 15; Non-resident, 8;

Single, 7; Married, 11; Widowed, 4; Divorced, 1; Nashua, 11;

N. H., 3; Other States, 4; Canada, 4; Foreign, 1; Under 1 year,

2; 1-2 years, 1; 10-15 years, 1; 20-30 years, 3; 40-50 years, 5;

50-60 years, 5 ; 60-70 years, 4 ; 70-80 years, 1 ; Over 80 years, 1.

II. Cancers and Other Tumors

Totals, 55; Males, 23; Females, 32; Resident, 45; Non-resident, 10

Single, 9; Married, 25; Widowed, 19; Divorced, 2; Nashua, 31

N. H., 5; Other States, 8; Canada, 6; Foreign, 5; 4-5 years, 1

15-20 years, 1; 30-40 years, 2; 40-50 years, 8; 50-60 years, 11

60-70 years, 13; 70-80 years, 11; over 80 years, 8.

III. Rheumatic Diseases, Nutritional Diseases, Diseases of the
Endocrine Glands and (other) General Disease

Totals, 13; Males, 6; Females, 7; Resident, 11; Non-resident 2; Single,

2; Married, 7; Widowed, 4; Nashua, 9; N. H., 1; Other States, 1;

Canada, 1; Foreign, 1; 10-15 years, 2; 40-50 years, 1; 50-60

years, 2; 60-70 years, 4; 70-80 years, 4.

IV. Disease of the Blood and Blood-Making Organs

Totals, 4; Males, 4; Resident, 4; Single, 1; Married, 1; Widowed, 2;

Nashua, 3; Canada, 1; 20-30 years, 1; 60-70 years, 2; 70-80

years, 1.

VI. Diseases of the Nervous System and of the

Organs of Special Sense

Totals, 43; Males, 19; Females, 24; Resident, 39; Non-resident, 4;

Single, 7; Married, 16; Widowed, 18; Divorced, 2; Nashua, 22;

N. H., 4; Other States, 7; Canada, 8; Foreign, 2; Under 1 year,

1; 10-15 years, 1; 40-50 years, 1; 50-60 years, 5; 60-70 years, 12;

70-80 years, 17; over 80 years, 6; Unknown, 1.
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VII. Diseases of the Circulatory System

Totals, 114; Males, 64; Females, 50; Resident, 102; Non-resident, 12

Single, 17; Married, 35; Widowed, 48; Divorced, 3; Nashua, 65

N. H., 10; Other States, 13; Canada, 20; Foreign, 6; 1-2 years, 1

15-20 years, 1; 30-40 years, 2; 40-50 years, 4; 50-60 years, 14

60-70 years, 27; 70-80 years, 31; over 80 years, 33; Unknown, 2.

VIII. Diseases of the Respiratory System

Totals, 25; Males, 16; Females, 0; Resident, 22; Non-resident, 3;

Single, 12; Married, 8; Widowed, 4; Nashua, 15; N. H., 3; Other

States, 1; Canada, 2; Foreign, 4; Under 1 year, 4; 1-2 years, 2;

20-30 years, 2; 30-40 years, 2; 40-50 years, 1; 50-60 years, 6;

60-70 years, 3; 70-80 years, 3; over 80 years, 1; Unknown, 1.

IX. Diseases of the Digestive System

Totals, 25; Males, 11; Females, 14; Resident, 19; Non-resident, 6;

Single, 5; Married, 13; Widowed, 7; Nashua, 14; Other States,

6; Canada, 5; 5-10 years, 1; 10-15 years, 1; 15-20 years, 2; 20-30

years, 2; 30-40 years, 4; 40-50 years, 3; 50-60 years, 3; 60-70

years, 5; 70-80 years, 4.

XI. Diseases of Pregnancy, Chilp Birth and the
Puerperal State

Totals, 4; Males, 2; Females, 2; Resident, 4; Single, 3; Married, 1;

Nashua, 4; Under 1 year, 3; 30-40 years, 1.

XIII. Diseases of the Bones and Organs of Locomotion

Totals, 4; Males, 3; Females, 1; Resident, 4; Single 4; Nashua, 4;

Under 1 year, 3; 10-15 years, 1.

XV. Diseases of Early Infancy

Totals, 15; Males, 6; Females, 9; Resident, 13; Non-resident, 2; Single,

15; Nashua, 13; N. H., 2; Under 1 year, 15.

XVII. Violent and Accidental Deaths

Totals, 20; Males, 13; Females, 7; Resident, 17; Non-resident, 3;

Single, 9; Married, 4; Widowed, 7; Nashua, 13; N. H., 4; Other

States, 2; Canada, 1; 5-10 years, 1; 10-15 years, 2; 15-20 years, 1;

20-30 years, 3; 40-50 years, 4; 50-60 years, 2; 60-70 years, 1;

70-80 years, 3; over 80 years, 3.
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XVIII. Ill-Defined Cases of Death

Totals, 6; Males, 4; Females, 2; Resident, 5; Non-resident, 1; Single,

2; Married, 4; Nashua, 1; Other States, 3; Canada, 2; 40-50 years,

1; 50-60 years, 1; (50-70 years, 2; 70-80 years, 2.

Supplement for Group XVII Violent and Accidental Deaths

Totals, 7; Males, 7; Resident, 5; Non-resident, 2; Single, 4; Married,

3; Nashua, 5; Other States, 2; 15-20 years, 2; 20-30 years, 2;

30-40 years, 1; 60-70 years, 1; 70-80 years, 1.

Grand Totals

Totals, 397; Males, 208; Females, 189; Resident, 333; Non-resident,

64; Single, 108; Married, 154; Widowed, 125; Divorced, 8

Nashua, 228; N. H., 38; Other States, 49; Canada, 56; Foreign

25; Under 1 year, 28; 1-2 years, 4; 4-5 years, 1; 5-10 years, 2

10-15 years, 7; 15-20 years, 8; 20-30 years, 15; 30-40 years, 13

40-50 years, 31; 50-60 years, 55; 60-70 years, 79; 70-80 years, 92

over 80 years, 58; Unknown, 4.
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Report of the Board of Education

Organization for 194(J

Alfred C. Lacaillade, President

Sarah M. Mercer, Clerk

MEMBERS
Emile J. Belanger 24 Russell Ave. 196 Main St.

John E. Bernard 89 V2 Chandler St. 82 Lock St.

Sarah M. Mercer 23 Berkeley St. 23 Berkeley St.

Paul A. Moran 29 Kinsley St. 29 Kinsley St.

Terms expire December 31, 1941

Blaylock Atherton 31 Fairmount St. 100 Main St.

Charles J. Fortin 5 Thomas St. 86 West Pearl St.

Thomas J. Grigas 54 Kinsley St. 1.57 Main St.

Muriel D. Thurber 3 Swart St. 3 Swart St.

Terms expire December 31, 1943

Belie DeGasis 2 Robinson Road 142 Main St.

Alfred C. Lacaillade 397 Main St. 8 Franklin St.

Thomas J. Leonard 5 Stevens St. 142 Main St.

John D. Wilcox 5 Earley St. 135 Main St.

Terms expire December 31, 1945

Board meets regularly the last Friday of each month at 7:45 P. M.

STANDING COMMITTEES
Instruction—Belanger, Fortin, Leonard, Mercer, Thurber

Houses—Fortin, Bernard, Atherton, DeGasis, Wilcox

Health—Thurber, Belanger, Moran, Grigas, Atherton

Finance—Mercer, Belanger, Fortin, Thurber

SUB-COMMITTEE
Athletics—Leonard, DeGasis, Bernard

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
Earle T. Tracey, 25 Raymond Street City Hall

ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT
Maria P. Morrison, The Currier City Hall
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SECRETARY
M. Elizabeth St. Onge, 97 Chestnut Street City Hall

ASSISTANTS
Estelle St. Onge, 86 Vine Street City Hall

Theresa W. Therriault, 62 Lock Street City Hall

OFFICE HOURS
Every school day, 8:30 A. M. to 12:00 M., and 1:30 to 5:00 P. M.
Saturdays during school term, 9:00 A. M. to 12:00 M.
Vacations, 9:00 A. M. to 12:00 M., and 2:00 to 5:00 P. M.

ATTENDANCE OFFICER
Arthur O. Burque, 19 Faxon Street City Hall

OFFICE HOURS
Every school day, 8:45 to 9:15 A. M., and 1:45 to 2:15 P. M.

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

The detailed report of the Superintendent of Schools may be

found in the Annual Report of the Board of Education for the year

1939.

VIIL MISCELLANEOUS
(a) Resignations, Appointments and Transfers

Resignations

:

Hattie Gordon Mount Pleasant School

Hazel Johnson Senior High School

Agnes Moran Senior High School

Kathryn Lapham Crowley School

Mary McCaugney Arlington St. School

Frances Moriarty Junior High School

Richard Messer Physical Education

Elizabeth Gray Kinsley St. and Crowley Kindergartens
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Appointments

:

Ernest Hodge
Harold Littlefield

Ruth McGlynn
Marie Murphy
Paul Phaneuf

Janitor Senior High School

Physical Education

Junior High School

Temple St. School

Senior High School

Transfers:

Dorothy DeWolfe
Helen Hallisey

Catherine McKay
Teresa Sughrue

Lillian Sullivan

Mount Pleasant 1 to Country Club
Junior High to Senior High

Temple 4 to Crowley 4

Junior High to Mt. Pleasant 5

Mt. Pleasant 5 to Arlington 5

SCHOOL CALENDAR FOR 1939-40

Schools open Wednesday, September 6

Schools close Tuesday, November 28

Schools open Monday, December 4

Schools close Friday, December 22

Schools open Tuesday, January 2

Schools close Friday, February 16

Schools open Monday, February 20

Schools close Friday, April 19

Schools open Monday, April 29

Schools close Friday, June 21

Weeks

12

3

7

8

8

38



184 Municipal Government Report

TEACHERS, DAY SCHOOLS, DECEMBER, 1939

Grade or
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TEACHERS, DAY SCHOOLS, DECEMBER , 1939

Grade or

Position Name Election Salary
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TEACHERS, DAY SCHOOLS, DECEMBER, 1939

Grade or

Position Name Election Salary

HIGH SCHOOL (Continued)
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TEACHERS, DAY SCHOOLS, DECEMBE R, 1939

Grade or

Position Name Election Salary

Librarian

Substitute
«

Secretary

Prin. Grade 4

Grade 3

" 2

" 1

Prin. Grade G

Grade 5

" 4
" 3

" 2

" 1

Prin. Grade 5

Grade 3-4

" 2

" 1

Remedial

Sub. No. 2

Prin. Grade G

Grade 6
" 5
" 5

JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL (Continued)

Marion Stylianos
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TEACHERS, DAY SCHOOLS, DECEMBER, 1939

Grade or

Position Name Election Salary
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TEACHERS, DAY SCHOOLS, DECEMBER, 1939

Grade or

Position Name Election Salary

TEMPLE STREET SCHOOL (Continued)

5
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TEACHERS, DAY SCHOOLS, DECEMBER, 1939

Grade or

Position Name Election Salary
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YEAR ENDING JUNE, 1939, AS PER TEACHERS' REGISTERS
PUBLIC DAY SCHOOLS

School. Gradk and Position
6"°

'btiSZ
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YEAR ENDING JUNE, 1939, AS PER TEACHERS' REGISTERS
PUBLIC DAY SCHOOLS

School, Grauk and Position

0) oX
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YEAR ENDING JUNE, 1939, AS PER TEACHERS' REGISTERS
PUBLIC DAY SCHOOLS

School, Grade and Position
._
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SUMMARY—Athletics

Receipts Expenses Balance Overdi'aft

Baseball $631.65 $602.40 $29.2.5

Basketball 987.78 812.17 175.61

Football 5,168.11 4,466.62 701.49

Golf 10.00 63.00 $53.00

May Day Festival 293.07 146.63 146.44

Miscellaneous 19.00 89.29 70.29

Office Supplies 7.48 7.48

Tennis 1.90 39.50 37.60

Track 74.50 310.19 235.69

Balance in treasury March
23, 1939 473.79 473.79

Total $7,659.80 $6,537.28 $1,526.58 $404.06

balance on hand March 19. 1940 $1,122.52
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